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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. (Weston & Sampson) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) for the Hydeville Mill, at 108 Hydeville Road in Stafford, Connecticut (the Site).
Developed as the Phoenix Woolen Mill in 1860, it continued operation as a woolen mill until 1976.
Between 1977 and 1987, Raytech Industries manufactured lapidary equipment at the Site alongside
several companies, including an isocyanate foam company, Plastics Recycling Inc., and a film recycling
firm. In 1988 the Site was purchased by Roger Lemonde. Tenants in the late 1980s through the early
2000s included several milling/woodworking companies. In the mid-1990s, Hydeville Manufacturing
(product unknown) also operated on Site. Roger Lemonde died in 2011, but Wilson Woodworks
continued to operate on Site until at least 2014. The surrounding area was developed as residential since
before the mill's construction, apart from the adjoining property to the west, formerly part of the mill
property until 1984. Operations included a gun and knife store and a ceramics studio. It is currently
owned by Jennings General Contracting. 
 
Pertinent observations from the review of databases, historical records, and interviews include: 

• Reported wastes for Raytech included cutting oil and tetrachloroethene (PCE). 
• In 1987, Raytech accumulated >1,000 kg per month of hazardous materials from a former tenant.  
• In 1989, a 10,000-gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST) and two leaking transformers

were removed.
• At least one elevator (location unidentified) was reported at the Site.   
• Plastics Recycling, Inc. accepted wastes from other facilities. 
• Historical sanitary discharge went to a septic system, while other discharges went to a dry well. 
• Historical Site inspections identified drums in poor condition, off-Site buried drums, a former dye

pit, two cement tanks, and a release of an unidentified liquid from a 275-gallon plastic tote. 
• The Site appears to meet the definitions of an Establishment under the Transfer Act.

Pertinent observations from the SIte reconnaissance include:
• Three empty aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) in poor condition. 
• Possible fill/vent pipes for former ASTs along the back wall of the boiler house.  
• Two nearby off-Site ASTs. 
• Two former transformer pads along the northeast side of the building. 
• Several piles of building materials and fill material.  
• Several areas of stained soil beneath heavy equipment from equipment leaks. 
• Several potential release points, including a former septic system and dry well, a drainage ditch,

and several loading docks.
 
Vapor encroachment screening indicates that a vapor encroachment condition exists.  

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13.
The assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the
Site, except for the following:

• Potential on-Site releases due to the following: 
• High-risk events or uses including a major fire in 1942, manufacturing activities, the

acceptance/storage of hazardous materials, wood refinishing, and auto repair. 
• Historical or reported Site features, including a former 10,000-gallon heating oil UST, two

former leaking transformers, one former elevator, a release from a 275-gallon plastic tote,
drums in poor condition, a former dye pit, and concrete tanks of unknown use.

• Observed Site features, including three empty ASTs and two former fill/vent pipes for interior
ASTs, fill/building debris piles, and leaking heavy equipment.

• Potential releases to the former septic system, dry well, and drainage ditch.
• Potential off-Site releases with the potential to impact the Site:

• Buried/deteriorated drums west of the Jennings General Contracting building, an empty AST
on the adjoining property to the north, and historical discharges to the septic system. 

• The potential for vapor intrusion due to known and suspected on-Site releases
 
Recommendations
We recommend the completion of a Phase II ESA and a hazardous building materials assessment.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. (Weston & Sampson), on behalf of the Town of Stafford, has
prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for a 2.99-acre property known as Hydeville
Mill and located at 108 Hydeville Road in Stafford, Connecticut (the Site). This Phase I ESA was funded
by a Cooperative Agreement between the Town of Stafford and the EPA through a Brownfields
Assessment Grant (BF-00A00360-0).
 
The Site is developed with an approximately 86,300 square foot (sq. ft) industrial mill building,
constructed in eight sections, with portions between one and four stories tall. Figure 1 shows the general
location of the Site in Stafford and Figure 2 is a Site Map. Appendix A is a photograph log of pictures taken
during the March 31, 2021 Site reconnaissance.
 
This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, which is compliant with
the EPA All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule. It was performed to assess the Site with respect to the range
of potential contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products. This Phase I ESA
was also conducted in accordance with the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental
Protection (CT DEEP) Site Characterization Guidance Document (SCGD) issued in September 2007 and
revised December 2010. This practice is intended to help the Town of Stafford meet any obligations
detailed in Section 2.8.

1.1 Purpose

Weston & Sampson was requested by the Town of Stafford to complete an ASTM Phase I ESA of the Site
as part of environmental due diligence prior to the potential acquisition of the property through tax-title
taking. This practice is intended to permit the Town of Stafford to satisfy one of the requirements to
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser
limitations on CERCLA liability:  that is, the practices that constitute "all appropriate inquiry into the
previous ownership and uses of the Site consistent with good commercial or customary practice" as
defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B). 
 
The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection
with the Site at the time of the Site evaluation. The term Recognized Environmental Condition referenced
in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substance or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2)
under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material
threat of a future release to the environment. The ASTM definition of REC does not include, de minimis
conditions, which generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and would not be
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of the appropriate governmental
agencies; therefore, de minimis conditions are not considered RECs.  
 
The identification of RECs in connection with the Site may impose an environmental liability on owners or
operators of the Site, reduce the value of the Site, or restrict the use or marketability of the Site. Therefore,
further investigation may be warranted to evaluate the scope and extent of potential environmental
liabilities.
 
Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions or deviations to ASTM Practice E 1527-13 are noted
below or in pertinent sections of this report. 

1.2 Scope of Work

This Phase I ESA was conducted using a standard of good commercial and customary practice
consistent with ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 and included the following tasks: 
 

• Review of previous environmental site assessments (when available)
• Regulatory records review
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• Interviews with regulatory officials and personnel associated with the Site and adjoining properties
• A site visit
• Evaluation of information and preparation of the report

 
Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions, or deviations to ASTM E 1527-13 are noted below or
in the corresponding sections of this report. Typically, a Phase I ESA does not include sampling or
testing of air, soil, groundwater, surface water, or building materials, which would be carried out in a
Phase II ESA, if required. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions

There is a possibility that, even with the proper application of these methodologies, there may exist at the
Site conditions that could not be identified or which were not reasonably identifiable from the available
information. Weston & Sampson believes that the information obtained from the record review and the
interviews is reliable; however, Weston & Sampson cannot, and does not, warrant or guarantee that the
information provided by third-party sources is accurate or complete. The methodologies of this
assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or comprehensive results, but to provide the Town
of Stafford with information relating to the presence or likely presence of RECs in connection with the
Site.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The findings, opinions, and conclusions provided by Weston & Sampson are based solely on the
information provided in this document. Future investigations and/or information that were not available to
Weston & Sampson at the time of the investigation may result in a modification of the findings stated in
this report. Should additional information become available concerning this Site, or neighboring
properties that could directly impact the Site, that information should be made available to Weston &
Sampson for review so that, if necessary, conclusions presented in this report may be modified. The
conclusions of this report are based on conditions observed at the Site by Weston & Sampson personnel
at the time of the investigation, information provided by the Town of Stafford, information provided by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), and information provided by federal, state, and local
agencies. This report has been prepared in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 and
generally accepted engineering and geological practices. No other warranty, express or implied, is
made. It should be noted that this assessment did not include a review or audit of operational
environmental compliance issues, or of any environmental management systems (EMS) that may exist on
the property. Some of the information presented in this report was provided through existing documents
and interviews.

1.5 Deviations

Except for the limitations and exceptions discussed in Section 1.4, this Phase I ESA complies with the
ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. Weston & Sampson did not deviate from the scope of ASTM
Standard E 1527-13 outlined in Section 1.2.

1.6 Special Terms and Conditions

Authorization was given by the Town of Stafford on March 22, 2021. Instructions as to the location of the
property, access, and an explanation of the property and facilities to be assessed were provided by the
Town of Stafford.  

1.7 Reliance

This report may be distributed and relied upon only by the Town of Stafford.  Reliance on the information
and conclusions in this report by any other person or entity is not authorized without the written consent
of Weston & Sampson and the Town of Stafford.
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2.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The information requested in the User Questionnaire is intended to assist the User in meeting their
obligations under ASTM E1527-13 and to assist the Environmental Professional in gathering evidence to
identify RECs at the Site. The Town of Stafford was identified as the User for this ASTM E1527-13 Phase I
ESA. Amber Wakely with the Town of Stafford, provided the User responses. A copy of the User
Questionnaire is provided in Appendix B. The following subsections summarize responses from the
completed questionnaire.

2.1 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

Roger Lemonde (deceased) is the listed owner of the Site. This is a vacant industrial property. The
property adjacent to the rear (west) of the SIte shares a driveway and has several pieces of heavy
equipment parked on the Site. The Site has no residential occupants.  

2.2 Environmental Liens

The Town of Stafford reported no environmental cleanup liens filed against the Site.

2.3 Activity and Use Limitations

The Town of Stafford reported no Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) in place at the Site.

2.4 Specialized Knowledge

The Town of Stafford reported no specialized knowledge as it relates to the current and/or former use of
the Site.

2.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The Town of Stafford reported no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
Site that would be indicative of releases or threatened releases.

2.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The Town of Stafford reported that this Phase I ESA is being performed for reasons other than a property
sale; therefore, there is no purchase price to which to compare the value of the property. 

2.7 Degree of Obviousness of Contamination

The Town of Stafford did not know of any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence
of contamination at the Site.

2.8 Reason For Performing Phase I ESA

The Town of Stafford reported that the Phase I ESA is being conducted as part of environmental due
diligence prior to the potential acquisition of the property through tax-title taking.  

2.9 User Provided Documents

The Town of Stafford provided several historical photographs of the Site and several photographs of a
fire at the mill in December 1942, as well as newspaper clippings regarding the fire.  These are included
in Appendix C. Other historical documents and building records were provided by the Town of Stafford
and were also identified during the review of individual Town departments and CT DEEP records. These
documents are summarized in Sections 4.2 and 6.2.  
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The Site is located at 108 Hydeville Road, Stafford, Connecticut 06076. The Stafford Tax Assessor's
Department indicates that the Site is referred to by Parcel Identification number 1538. The center of the
Site is located at the following latitude/longitude:

• Latitude: 41.994300 North
• Longitude: -72.277500 West

3.2 Site and Vicinity Description

The Site is 2.99 acres and is developed with an approximately 86,300 sq. ft. industrial mill building that is
in disrepair and structurally unsound. Furnace Brook flows westward along the southern border of the
Site. A mill race, sourced off-Site from Hydeville Pond, flows west to the Site building along the north side
of the Site and discharges to Furnace Brook through a sluiceway in the vicinity of the southwestern
corner of the Site building. The eastern portion of the Site adjacent to the Site building is paved with
asphalt, the access south of the Site building is gravel, and the access along the north side of the Site is
dirt and sparsely vegetated with grass. The Site is accessed from Hydeville Road. The parking lot is
accessible and not gated. Access to the rear of the Site is gated to prevent vehicle traffic at the north and
south sides of the Site building. The southern gate is locked by the adjoining property owner to the west
(Jennings General Contracting) but pedestrian access is possible through the gate along the north side
of the building. The Site is zoned industrial  The area surrounding the Site is primarily residential, with the
exception of the adjoining Jennings General Contracting business, located west of the Site. 

3.3 Current Use of Property

The Site is currently vacant. However, several unauthorized users reportedly access the Site along the
north side of the building (which is unsecured) to work on vehicles they have located on the northwestern
corner of the Site. Jennings General Contracting stores heavy equipment along the south side of the Site
(excavators, dump trucks, bulldozers, etc.). 

3.4 Description of Structures and Other Improvements

The Site building is made up of eight adjoining portions and is approximately 86,300 sq. ft. The main
portion is 3.5-stories and was reportedly constructed in 1860. The upper 2.5 stories of this portion are
wooden framed, and the first story is reportedly granite block. On the front (east), side of this portion is a
4-story wooden stair tower, which was originally 6 stories. Two additions to the building were added in
approximately 1870 and include a wood former dye house on the back (west) side and a 2-story
brick/granite addition on the northwest corner. Two additions were added in approximately 1905 and
include a 1-story wooden drying building and a 1-story red-brick building north of both the main building
and the mill race. Two portions were added in approximately 1915 and include a 2-story red brick and
wooden shipping building on the northeast corner of the main portion and a 1-story red brick building on
the south side of the main building. A 1.5-story wooden shipping building was added in approximately
1940 at the southwest corner of the main building. A 1-story red brick boiler house was added sometime
prior to 1942 at the northwest corner of the complex. The building reportedly is built on a slab foundation
with no basement or crawlspace. However, the building is structurally unsound, and the building interior
was not accessed.  
 
Drinking water is reportedly provided from a private well across Furnace Brook. Sanitary wastewater is
discharged to the municipal sanitary sewer system, though was formerly discharged to an on-Site septic
system. This system appears to have been located on the west side of the Site building. It is unclear
where the leach field was located, though it may have been located in front of the adjoining property
building, southwest of the Site building (see Figure 3). Electricity is provided to the Site by Eversource
Energy. Electricity was formerly provided to the Site through pole-mounted service lines on the north side
of the Site. These service lines are no longer used, and electricity is provided by pole-mounted service
lines along the south side of the Site, reportedly installed in the early 2000s.  
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3.5 Adjoining Property Information

Weston & Sampson identified the following adjoining property uses: 
• North - residential
• South - residential
• East - residential
• West - Jennings General Contracting 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Performance of a Phase I ESA in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 requires the review of practically
reviewable publicly available records to define the regulatory history, physical setting, and history of use
of the Site, adjoining properties, and pertinent surrounding properties. The regulatory review is performed
to understand the nature of any releases that have occurred within approximate minimum search
distances of the Site that have the potential to impact environmental media (i.e. soil, groundwater, and
vadose zone) beneath it. Physical setting information is reviewed to evaluate the general nature of the soil
conditions and presence and movement of groundwater through the Site. Historical information sources
are evaluated to develop the historical use of the Site, to the extent feasible, back to the first development
Site or 1940, whichever is earlier. These reviews help identify the likelihood that past releases and/or uses
have led to RECs in connection with the Site.
 
Weston & Sampson used a third-party data provider, Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Shelton,
Connecticut, to develop this information and meet the requirements of ASTM E1527-13. All data sources
are defined in the following sections of this report and are specifically referenced in Appendices D, E, F, G,
and H. 
 
Weston & Sampson may have reviewed other records in order to full the requirements of this standard
practice. Any additional records that are reviewed are cited in the appropriate section of the report and in
Section 12.0.

4.1 Standard Environmental Records Review

A review of standard regulatory databases maintained by federal, state, and tribal offices was completed
through EDR.  The databases were searched for properties with reported environmental conditions
located within approximate minimum search distances as specified by ASTM Standard E1527-13. As a
part of this regulatory review, other non-ASTM standard database listings reported by EDR may have also
been evaluated. In these cases, this section includes a supplemental discussion of any findings and our
opinion as it relates to the identification of RECs in connection with the Site. The detailed EDR report,
including the mapping of results and limitations of the search criteria, is contained in Appendix D.
 
The databases use geocoded information to identify the coordinates of the properties or to check the
street addresses of practically reviewable non-geocoded orphan properties located within the same zip
code. The EDR report defines acronyms that are not explicitly defined in this discussion, lists the names
of all of the databases that were searched, the date information was last updated by EDR, and the date
information was last updated by the original source.
 
Plotted locations of all database listings are not always accurate. For listings that are suspected to be
inaccurate, Weston & Sampson uses the best available data when evaluating listing locations. 
 
The table below summarizes the number of properties identified for each database. Available records for
each of the identified listings were reviewed to assess the potential to impact the Site. In general,
releases with sources that are proximate to and hydraulically upgradient have the greatest potential to
impact the Site. Weston & Sampson reviewed the location of each listing to determine if it met these
criteria. If one or more of the following conditions were met, then the database listing was excluded from
further consideration:  

• Hydrogeologically isolated from the Site (e.g., opposite bank of a river);
• At such distance from the Site that migration of contaminants to the Site is unlikely (i.e. greater than

0.25 mile upgradient for hazardous substance sites and greater than 500 feet for petroleum sites);
or

• Groundwater flow from the listed property is away from the Site.
 
Those listings that were not excluded were evaluated in more detail to assess if they pose a threat to the
Site. For these listings, summary tables are provided that include Weston & Sampson's opinion as to
whether environmental Site conditions are likely to be impacted. References to any  Connecticut
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Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CT DEEP) reports that were reviewed are included
in Section 12.0.
 
The Site was identified in four databases. by EDR.  No off-Site listings were identified by Weston &
Sampson as likely to have current or former releases with the potential to migrate to the Site. No
unmapped 'orphan' listings were identified during the database review. 

Map Findings Summary

Database Target
Property

Search
Distance
(Miles)

< 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Total
Plotted

NPL 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CORRACTS 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA-TSDF 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA-LQG 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.5 0 1 0 NR NR 1
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA NonGen/NLR 0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 1
SHWS 1 0 1 0 0 NR 1
SWF/LF 0.5 0 1 0 NR NR 1
LUST 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UST 2 0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 3
LAST 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AST 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FTTS 1 TP NR NR NR NR NR 1
HIST FTTS 1 TP NR NR NR NR NR 1
FINDS 3 TP NR NR NR NR NR 3
MANIFEST 0.25 1 NR NR NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.5 0 1 0 NR NR 1
SDADB 0.5 0 1 0 NR NR 1
CPCS 0.5 0 1 1 NR NR 2
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

Detail Summary

Site Name: DOLGE MILL/THE MILL AT STAFFORD/PINERISE DAIRY FARM/OLD STAFFFORD MILL
Databases: FTTS; HIST FTTS; UST; FINDS
Address: 108 HYDEVILLE ROAD
Distance: Site
Direction: -
Elevation: -
Comments: The Site is listed for the removal of two former underground storage tanks (USTs) in 1988 (a

500-gallon gasoline UST) and 1989 (a 10,000-gallon heating oil UST). Further review of the
documents associated with the 500-gallon UST indicates that this UST was associated with the
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Comments: Pinerise Farm, located at 168 Hydeville Road and that this was not located on the Hydeville Mill
Site. Based on its distance to the Site, the 500-gallon gasoline UST is not considered to have a
high likelihood of impacting environmental media at the Site. No indications of assessment
activities for the on-Site 10,000-gallon heating oil UST were identified in the database listings. 
The Site is also listed for a "for cause" inspection conducted in July 1989 regarding the use, or
suspected use, of PCB-containing materials. A 'for cause' inspection is once conducted based
on a complaint, damage report, tip, or known non-compliance. FOIA requests were made with
the CT DEEP regarding these listings in March 2021. Several letters regarding the inspections
and the two USTs were identified and are described in Section 4.2. It is Weston & Sampson's
opinion that there may have been releases associated with the on-Site 10,000-gallon heating oil
UST and the PCB inspection listings that may have impacted environmental media at the Site.

4.2 Other Environmental Records Review

Weston & Sampson may consult other environmental records, if necessary, to develop the regulatory
history of the Site and surrounding area. In some cases, other records are reviewed to understand the
specific nature of certain database listings. For this Phase I ESA, Weston & Sampson reviewed the
following records, provided by the CT DEEP. Copies of these records are provided in Appendix C. 
 

• Commercial and Industrial Solid Waste Survey, ca 1972:
• On an undated form completed between 1972 and 1975, the A.W. Dolge Company, who

owned the Site, reported that the facility was at that time operated as a textile dealer and
wool fiber processor with 5 employees.  

 
• Waste Reporting, March 1977:

• In 1977, the Site was operated as Raytech Industries
• They are reported as producers of lapidary equipment, and on-Site processes reportedly

included sheet metal pressing, cutting, milling, painting, fabrication, and degreasing.
• Reported wastes included cutting oil and perchloroethylene (tetrachloroethene - PCE).
• PCE was reportedly stored in drums for disposal.
• Sanitary discharge was reported to the ground.
• Clean water was provided by a private well.

 
• CT DEEP Interdepartment Messages. May/June 1984:

• CT DEEP inspectors visited the Site (then operated as Plastics Recycling) to investigate a
complaint concerning possible hazardous wastes at the company, which had shut down.

• Chemicals being transported to a landfill ignited en route and were returned to the company
on the orders of the Town Health Department. 

• The wastes were given to Plastics Recycling by Stafford Printers in 1982 and included methyl
ethyl ketone (MEK), trichloroethane, and metal chromates.

• Fifteen unlabeled drums containing a proprietary mixture used to remove coatings from
plastic and 15 drums of polyethylene turpentine were also observed on Site and were in poor
condition.

 
• UST Notification Form and Form Return, June 1986:

• In 1986, the owners of the Pinerise Dairy Farm (John and Francis Mordasky) reported a
500-gallon gasoline UST located at their farm as a farm fuel tank. The address listed on the
form was 108 Hydeville Road.

• At the time of this reported UST, the Site at 108 Hydeville Road was owned by Raytech
Industries and had been developed as a mill since the late 1800s. Later mapped addresses
place the Pinerise Dairy Farm, which was owned by Mr. Mordasky since the 1950s, at 168
Hydeville Road, approximately 2,000 feet north of the Site..

• Weston & Sampson is of the opinion that this former UST was not on the Site. 
 

• CT DEEP Industrial Survey. October 1987:
• CT DEEP inspectors toured the facility (Raytech Industries), who reportedly produced

lapidary equipment. Raytech Industries was established in 1973. 

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 
9

    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

• Reported industrial processes included sheet metal pressing and cleaning, equipment
degreasing with tetrachloroethene (PCE), machining, painting, and welding/fabrication. 

• Reported wastes included cutting oil and PCE
• At the time of the report, sanitary discharge went to an on site tank and leach field. Other

discharges, reported as "clean discharge" went to an on site drywell.
 

• Large & Small Quantity Generator Hazardous Waste Report. June 1988: 
• The Site, operated by Raytech Industries, Inc. reported that they generated, or accumulated

greater than 1,000 kg per month of hazardous materials
• The operations were sold on September 3, 1987, and the Site was sold on February 2, 1988. 
• Wastes included sodium hydroxide solution, waste petroleum oil, and toluene. Wastes were

reportedly a one-time event and were generated by a tenant who went bankrupt.
 

• CT DEEP. July 1989. Report of Complaint: 
• In July 1989, a CT DEEP inspection team toured the Site due to a referral from the UST/PCBs

division. 
• Several drums (contents not identified) were identified throughout the Site building. 
• Several floor drains were identified which reportedly discharge to Furnace Brook.
• A patched area of the floor was identified as the location of a former dye pit.
• An isocyanate foam company reportedly formerly operated at the Site. 
• Several drums were reportedly buried behind the Gun & Blade shop, which is on the

adjacent property to the west of the Site. Some deteriorated drums were observed in this
location by the inspectors. 

•  
• UST Facility Notification. August 1989:

• 10,000-gallon, steel, unlined, heating oil UST was located on Site. The installation date was
unknown.

• At the time of removal, approximately 5,600 gallons of heating oil remained in the UST.
• The UST was removed in May 1989. No report of a release was identified on the form. 

 
• CT DEEP. October 1989. Report of Complaint:

• In October 1989, a second CT DEEP inspection team toured the Site. 
• The property was leased to Wilson Woodworking, ChurchPew Restoration, and formerly Gun

& Blade (at the time of the inspection leased by Kay's Ceramics). Gun & Blade/Kay's
Ceramics were located in the adjacent building west of the Site. 

• The mill race ran beneath the central part of the building. Sanitary discharge may have gone
directly to the stream. 

• Two cement tanks (no longer used, and filled with cement) were observed. Their former use
was not identified.

• 18 drums of paint remover (methylene chloride) were identified on the second floor, where a
ChurchPew Restoration was operating. 

• An unidentified liquid from a 275-gallon plastic tote was dripping onto the gravel driveway.
The report noted soil staining at this location. 

• A dry well was located west of the Site building, east of the Kay's Ceramics building. 
 

• Waste Manifest Database Detail. 1987-1990. 
• Site generators included Raytech Industries and Warwick Refinishing. 
• Raytech is listed for wastes shipped in 1987, but not specified
• Warwick Refinishing shipped wastes (not specified) in 1989 and 1990.
• Wastes shipped by Warwick Refinishing in 1989 included methylene chloride (paint stripper)

and hazardous waste liquids (not otherwise specified). 
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4.3 Physical Setting

Physical setting sources were reviewed to understand the nature of the topography, geology (soil and
bedrock), and hydrogeology of the Site. In general, Weston & Sampson reviews available topographic,
soil, and geologic maps, as well as the Connecticut Environmental Conditions Online (ECO) viewer. 

4.3.1 Topography

Topography at the Site slopes to the south-southwest towards the adjacent Furnace Brook. The Site is
situated approximately 630 feet above mean sea level. Figure 1 depicts the Site and surrounding
topography based on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Quadrangle 7.5-minute series
topographic map.

4.3.2 Geology

Surficial soil and bedrock geology sources included observation during the Site reconnaissance, the
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) information provided by
EDR, the online Connecticut ECO viewer, the Surficial Materials Map of Connecticut (Stone et al, 1992),
and the United States Geological Survey Bedrock Geological Map of Connecticut (Rodgers, J., 1985). 

4.3.2.1 Soil

Surficial soils at the Site are classified as loams and silt loams along the adjacent Furnace Brook.
Subsurface lithology at the Site is expected to be thin till (less than 10-15 ft. thick), predominantly upper
till (loose to moderately compact, generally sandy, commonly stony) in the central portion of the Site and
sand, composed mainly of very coarse to fine sand, commonly in well-sorted (poorly-graded) layers
along Furnace Brook.  

4.3.2.2 Bedrock

Bedrock geology at the Site is mapped as the Brimfield Schist formation of the Merrimack Synclinorium,
an Upper to Middle Ordovician gray, medium to coarse-grained, interlayered schist and gneiss
formation. A northeast/southwest trending reverse fault appears to be mapped through the center of the
Site. Bedrock was not observed during the Site reconnaissance, though the adjoining property owner
indicated that during excavation at his property he observed bedrock at approximately 10 feet below
ground surface (ft. bgs). 

4.3.3 Hydrogeology

The direction of local groundwater flow was inferred from a review of local surface topography.
Topographic maps were reviewed to identify the nearest surface water bodies to the Site.

4.3.3.1 Groundwater

It is anticipated that local groundwater flow is to the south-southwest, towards Furnace Brook, which
flows to the southwest through the southern portion of the Site. The CT DEEP has classified the
overburden groundwater aquifer beneath the Site as "GA." Groundwater classified as GA is suitable for
drinking without treatment and baseflow for hydraulically connected surface water bodies. GA designated
uses are existing private and potential public or private water supplies.  

4.3.3.2 Surface Water

The nearest surface water is Furnace Brook. The CT DEEP has classified the freshwater surface water at
Furnace Brook as "A." Designated uses for freshwater surface water classified as A are habitat for fish
and other aquatic life and wildlife; potential drinking water supplies; recreation; navigation; and water
supply for industry and agriculture.
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4.4 Historical Site and Area Use

For this Phase I ESA, EDR provided the following historical sources:  Sanborn fire insurance maps, aerial
photographs, topographic maps, and city directories. Copies of these historical documents are included
in Appendices E, F, G, and H. The following historical summary references information identified from these
sources, as well as information gleaned from the review of User-provided documents, described in
Section 2.9, and environmental records described in Sections 4.1 and 4.2.

4.4.1 Historical Use Summary

The earliest identified development of the Site was as the Phoenix Woolen Mill in 1860, which
manufactured cashmere and doeskins. The original structure included the 3.5-story main section and the
4-story wooden stair tower (originally 6 stories). In approximately 1870, an addition was added to the
west (used for a dye house) and a 2-story addition was made to the northwest corner (used for wool
storage). By 1897 three 1-story additions were added to the northern side, used for gauze and picker
rooms, an engine room, and a cloth dryer, and the mill began manufacturing kerseys (a coarse-ribbed
woolen cloth for hose and work clothes), meltons (a heavy smooth woolen fabric with short nap), and
fabrics made of vicuna wool. By 1911, a brick carding building was constructed north of the raceway.
Between 1911 and 1921, two additions were added to the main building, including an inspecting room
on the southern side of the building and a shipping room on the western side of the building. In 1934, the
Site was purchased by the Swift River Woolen Company, which primarily manufactured lightweight
women’s wear.  A major fire damaged portions of the mill in December 1942. 
 
In 1955, the Site was purchased by A.W. Dolge Company, which processed wool at the Site until
approximately 1976. Between 1977 and 1987, Raytech Industries (manufacturers of lapidary equipment)
operated at the Site though the Site was not purchased by Raytech until 1984. On-Site processes
reportedly included sheet metal pressing, cutting, milling, painting, fabrication, and degreasing. In
October 1984, after Raytech had taken ownership of the Site, the property that now adjoins the Site to the
west was split off from the original parcel and sold to William and Diana Goldberg.
 
Several different operations appear to have operated at the Site alongside Raytech industries. An
isocyanate foam production company reportedly operated at the Site at some point, likely between 1977
and the mid-1980s. In the 1980s, an entity known as Plastics Recycling Inc. operated at the Site and
reportedly accepted wastes from other facilities, including a printing facility (Stafford Printers). Identified
wastes from Stafford Printers included methyl ethyl ketone (MEK), trichloroethane, and metal chromates.
Plastics Recycling Inc. appears to have gone out of business in the late 1980s. A film recycling firm
reportedly also operated at the Site.  In 1987 Raytech disposed of greater than 1,000 kg of hazardous
materials generated by a former tenant (unnamed in the available documentation) that went bankrupt. 
 
In 1988 the Site was purchased by the most recent owner, Roger Lemonde. Tenants in the late 1980s
included ChurchPew Restoration and Wilson Woodworking. In the mid-1990s, the Hydeville
Manufacturing company is listed at the Site, but it is unclear what was manufactured. Several other
milling and woodworking companies operated at the Site in the 1990s and early 2000s including Marconi
Millworks, Accent Hardwoods, Connecticut Colonial Builders, Roger Lemonde died in 2011. Wilson
Woodworks continued to operate at the Site until at least 2014, and the owner, Charles Wilson, reportedly
was living at the Site for part of that time. 
 
Connecticut Property Transfer Act.
The Connecticut Property Transfer Act (C.G.S. Section 22a-134 et seq., as amended) requires the
disclosure, investigation, and potential remediation of environmental conditions when certain real
properties and/or businesses ("Establishments") are transferred.
 

An "Establishment" is defined as any real property at which, or any business operation from which:
(A) on or after November 19, 1980, there was generated, except as the result of (i) remediation of
polluted soil, groundwater or sediment, or (ii) the removal or abatement of building materials, more
than one hundred kilograms of hazardous waste in any one month,
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(B) hazardous waste generated at a different location was recycled, reclaimed, reused, stored,
handled, treated, transported or disposed of,
(C) the process of dry cleaning was conducted on or after May 1, 1967,
(D) furniture stripping was conducted on or after May 1, 1967, or
(E) a vehicle body repair facility was located on or after May 1, 1967.

 
There are several lines of evidence that suggest the Site meets the definition of an "Establishment."
Former tenant Raytech Industries, Inc. registered with the EPA in 1988 as a large quantity generator of
hazardous waste for generating 1,000 kg or more per month of hazardous waste. Former tenant Plastics
Recycling allegedly accepted potentially hazardous wastes containing methyl ethyl ketone (MEK),
trichloroethane, and metal chromates from an off-Site business (Stafford Printers) in 1982 and attempted
disposal at the town landfill. Former tenant ChurchPew Restoration reportedly performed furniture
stripping activities and generated methylene chloride waste in the 1980s. No records of Property Transfer
Act form filings were found for the Site during the regulatory file review.

4.4.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn fire insurance maps were reviewed and are summarized in the table below. Fire insurance maps
are included in Appendix E.

Summary

Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1897 The property was owned by Phoenix Woolen

Co,  which manufactured cashmere. The
Site consisted of one large mill building in
the northern portion with multiple sections
and one smaller building (carpenter's shop). 
Off of the northeastern portion of the
northernmost building is a mill race.  
Uses in the mill building include: one long
section ran on the southernmost side and
was used for finishing & weaving and a
dyeing house; three small sections abut on
the north and east sides that were used for a
cloth dryer,
office space, and one unknown/ open
space; a large section attached to
the northern side of the southernmost
building, protruding west, with uses
including wool & drug storage, a gauze
room, and an engine room. 


The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. Three buildings clustered
adjacent to the west of the Site, are used for
storage. To the northeast of the Site are two
dwellings. 

1911 The main layout and uses of the large
northern building appear similar to the past
map, with additions including a large
carding shop to the north, a section to the
northwest, and expansion of the cloth dryer.
The section to the northwest used for wool &
drug storage is now used as a machine &
carpenter's shop & drug storage on the first
floor, and wool storage & dryer on the
second floor. A  water pipe runs from the
cloth dryer to a water tank north of the Site. 

The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. From the available information,
there appear to be two buildings adjacent to
the west of the Site, used for storage. To the
north-northeast of the Site are two dwellings.
A 10,000-gallon water tank, located north of
the Site, supplied water to the building for
fire suppression. 

1921 The main layout and uses of the large
northern building appear similar to the past
map, with additions including a large
inspecting room that lines the southern
portion of the main northern building, and a

The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. From the available information,
there appear to be two buildings adjacent to
the west of the Site, used for storage. To the
north-northeast of the Site are two dwellings
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Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
shipping room that abuts to the east of the
cloth dryer. 



The water tank north of the Site, mentioned
in the previous map, does not appear is this
map. 

1930 The main layout of the large northern
building appears similar to the past map,
with use changes to some sections. The
southern building portion that was previously
a finishing & weaving shop is now labeled
as a factory building. The northwestern
building portion that was previously a
machine and carpenter's shop is now, too,
labeled as a factory building. 

The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. From the available information,
there appear to be two buildings adjacent to
the west of the Site, used for storage. To the
north-northeast of the Site are two dwellings
The water pipe remains running off Site to
the north, without a connected water tank
visible.

1943 The property is now owned by Swift River
Woolen Co,  which also manufactures
cashmere. The main layout and uses of the
large northern building appear similar to the
past map, with one addition of a small
section of unknown use to the southwest,
south of the western dryer. The factory
building to the northwest is now labeled as
damaged from a fire. 

The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. From the available information,
there appear to be two buildings adjacent to
the west of the Site, used for storage. To the
north-northeast of the Site are two dwellings
The water pipe remains running off Site to
the north, without a connected water tank
visible.

1960 The property is now owned by The A.W.
Dolge Co. Wool Waste. The main layout of
the large northern building appears to be the
same as the past map, except for the
southern portion, previously the inspecting
room, which is now larger. Most uses are
now unlabeled, except for the northern
central portion, which is labeled as picker
room.  
 

The map does not extend far past the Site
boundaries. From the available information,
there appear to be two buildings adjacent to
the west of the Site, used for storage. To the
north-northeast of the Site are two dwellings
The water pipe remains running off Site to
the north, without a connected water tank
visible.

4.4.3 Topographic Maps

Topographic maps were reviewed and are summarized in the table below. Topographic maps are
included in Appendix F.

Summary

Date(s) Quad Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1889, 1890,

1892
Tolland,

Brookfield,
Woodstock,

Palmer

Appears to be developed with two
buildings in the northern portion of the
Site and undeveloped through the rest
of the Site. A stream flows through the
Site from west to east in the
central-southern section of the Site.

Developed with buildings adjacent to
the east and south of the Site and
further to the southwest, east, and
south of the Site. Ponds to the east
and southwest of the Site. 

1915 Tolland,
Brookfield,

Woodstock,
Palmer

Appears to be developed with two
buildings in the northern portion of the
Site and undeveloped through the rest
of the Site. A stream flows through the
Site from west to east in the
central-southern section of the Site.

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed to the south and further
north of the Site. Ponds to the east
and southwest of the Site. 

1921 Tolland,
Brookfield,
Woodstock

Appears to be developed with two
buildings in the northern portion of the
Site and undeveloped through the rest
of the Site. A stream flows through the

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed to the south. Map data
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Site from west to east in the
central-southern section of the Site.

further north of the Site is unavailable.
Ponds to the east and southwest of
the Site. 

1946 Stafford,
Monson, Wales

Appears to have one large building
along the northern perimeter and
undeveloped through the rest of the
Site. A stream flows through the
southern portion of the Site from west
to east.

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed on all other sides. Ponds to
the east and southwest of the Site. 

1947 Stafford
Springs

Appears to have one large building
along the northern perimeter and
undeveloped through the rest of the
Site. A stream flows through the
southern portion of the Site from west
to east.

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed on all other sides. Map
data further north of the Site is
unavailable. Ponds to the east and
southwest of the Site. 

1952, 1953 Stafford
Springs,
Monson,
Wales,

Westford

Appears to have one large building
along the northern perimeter and
undeveloped through the rest of the
Site. A stream flows through the
southern portion of the Site from west
to east.

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed on all other sides. Ponds to
the east and southwest of the Site. 

1970 Stafford
Springs,
Westford

Appears to have one large building
along the northern perimeter and
undeveloped through the rest of the
Site. A stream flows through the
southern portion of the Site from west
to east.

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed on all other sides. Ponds to
the east and southwest of the Site. 

1979, 1983 Stafford
Springs,
Monson,
Wales,

Westford

The building in the northern portion of
the Site appears larger, extending
further north. The rest of the Site
remains undeveloped. A stream flows
through the southern portion of the
Site from west to east. 

Densely developed to the
adjacent-northeast, east and
southwest of the Site and sparsely
developed on all other sides. Ponds to
the east and southwest of the Site. 

2012 Stafford
Springs,
Monson,
Wales,

Westford

Individual buildings are not shown on
this topo map, but the large northern
building likely remains from 1946. A
steam runs through the southern
portion of the Site from west to east.

Individual buildings not shown on this
topo map, but likely developed on all
sides with buildings. Ponds to the east
and southwest of the Site. 

4.4.4 Aerial Photos

Aerial photographs were reviewed and are summarized in the table below. Aerial photographs are
included in Appendix G.

Summary

Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1934 Developed in the northern portion of the Site

with one large building that appears to be
made up with three main sections: a long
building to the south-most side, a slightly
smaller building to the northwest, and a
square medium sized building to the north. 
The remainder of the Site appears to be
undeveloped with a stream that runs along
the southern boarder from west to east. 

No changes apparent
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Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1941 Developed in the northern portion of the Site

with one large building that appears to be
made up of four main sections: a long
building to the south-most side, a slightly
smaller building to the northwest, a square
medium sized building to the north, and a
new building to the north-northwest of the
southern building. The remainder of the Site
appears to be undeveloped with a stream
that runs along the southern boarder from
west to east. 

No changes apparent

1959 No changes apparent No changes apparent
1960 No changes apparent No changes apparent
1970 No changes apparent No changes apparent
1974 No changes apparent except that the long

building to the south-most side appears to
be larger than in previous years.

No changes apparent

1985 No changes apparent No changes apparent
1990 No changes apparent No changes apparent
1991 No changes apparent except that the

southernmost building appears to be larger.
No changes apparent

1996 No changes apparent No changes apparent 
2005 No changes apparent No changes apparent 
2008 No changes apparent No changes apparent 
2012 No changes apparent  No changes apparent 
2016 No changes apparent No changes apparent 

4.4.5 City Directories

City directories were reviewed and are summarized in the table below. City directories are included in
Appendix H.

Summary

Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1992 Kay's Ceramics and Wilson

Woodworks (108 Hydeville Rd)
The surrounding properties were
mainly residential. One nearby
commercial property was identified
as Stafford Paper Supply (124
Hydeville Rd).

1995 Hydeville Manufacturing (108
Hydeville Rd)

The surrounding properties were
mainly residential. One nearby
commercial property was identified
as Stafford Paper Supply Co. (124
Hydeville Rd).

2000 Marconi Millworks and Wilson
Woodworks (108 Hydeville Rd)

The surrounding properties were
mainly residential. One nearby
commercial property was identified
as HHN Electric Company (106
Hydeville Rd).

2005 Accent Hardwoods, Connecticut
Colonial Builders, and Wilson
Woodworks Inc (108 Hydeville Rd)

All surrounding properties were
identified as residential. 

2010 Connecticut Colonial Builders (108
Hydeville Rd)

All surrounding properties were
identified as residential. 

2014 Charles Wilson (108 Hydeville Rd) All surrounding properties were
identified as residential. 
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Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
2017 Site address not listed in city

directories. 
All surrounding properties were
identified as residential. 

4.4.6 Title Records

No title records were reviewed as a part of this Phase I ESA because adequate historical information was
obtained from other sources.

4.4.7 Other Land Use Records

Several assessor's cards were obtained during the local file reviews (see Section 6.2.2). A review of these
documents identified the following information pertinent to the history of the Site:

• The property was purchased by Thomas and Diane Heffron, D.W Sosbee, Harry Wain, and Oliver
Wode in October 1978

• Raytech Industries purchased the Site in 1984. 
• In October of 1984, the property was split, with the (now) adjacent property to the west of the Site

being sold to William and Diana Goldberg
• In February 1988, the company name was changed to WHS, Inc. 
• Also in 1988, the most recent owner, Roger Lemonde, now deceased, purchased the Site. 

 
The CT Mills Making Places of Connecticut website, located at https://connecticutmills.org/, provides a
historical description of the Phoenix Woolen Company mill that was used to help inform the description of
the history of the Site. 
 
Records pertaining to the December 1942 fire were also reviewed as described in Section 2.9 and
provided in Appendix C. 

4.4.8 Other Environmental Reports

Weston & Sampson did not review any other environmental reports as a part of this Phase I ESA because
adequate historical information was obtained from other sources.

4.5 Vapor Encroachment Evaluation

In 2015, ASTM International issued its revised Standard E2600-15 entitled Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment (VE) Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. The purpose of this
screening is to assess the potential for migrating vapors to encroach upon the Site, creating a vapor
encroachment condition (VEC). Whether or not a VEC is causing vapor intrusion requires further
investigation and is beyond the scope of the standard.
 
A VEC is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the
subsurface of the Site. An area of concern (AOC) is measured 0.333 miles away for known or suspected
releases of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and  0.1
miles for petroleum hydrocarbons. The AOCs may be reduced if the groundwater flow direction is known.
For cross-gradient locations, the search distance can be reduced to 365 feet for VOCs/SVOCs, 165 feet
for petroleum light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL), or 95 feet for dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons.
For down-gradient locations, the search distance can be reduced to 100 feet for VOC/SVOCs and
LNAPL, and 30 feet for dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. 
 
Weston & Sampson has performed a Vapor Encroachment Screening (Tier 1) in general accordance with
the scope of work and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-15. Based on the results of this
screening, it is Weston & Sampson's opinion that a VEC exists due to known or suspected releases at the
Site.    
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The Site reconnaissance was conducted on March 31, 2021 by Steven Shaw, of Weston & Sampson.
Steven meets the requirements of an Environmental Professional. The Weston & Sampson team was
accompanied by Amber Wakely and David Perkins of the Town of Stafford. Glen Setzler (Building
Official), Mark Morrison (Fire Marshall), and Eric Bundy, (IT Director and drone pilot) all of the Town of
Stafford, also attended, as did Daniel Chiburis (student) and Professor Nefeli Bompoti of the Connecticut
Brownfields Initiative with the University of Connecticut.

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The visual reconnaissance consisted of observing the boundaries of the property and systematically
traversing the Site to provide an overlapping field of view, wherever possible. The building is structurally
unsound and the interior of the Site building was not observed other than from accessible
windows/entrances. Photographs of pertinent Site features identified during the Site reconnaissance are
included in Appendix A.
 
Limiting Conditions

• The interior of the Site building could not be entered due to safety concerns. This is considered a
significant data gap (see Section 8.0)

5.2 General Site Setting

The Site is 2.99 acres and is developed with an approximately 86,300 sq. ft. industrial mill building that is
in disrepair and structurally unsound. Furnace Brook flows westward along the southern border of the
Site. A mill race, sourced from the nearby Hydeville Pond, flows west to the Site building along the north
side of the Site and discharges to Furnace Brook through a sluiceway in the vicinity of the southwestern
corner of the Site building. The eastern portion of the Site adjacent to the Site building is paved with
asphalt, the access south of the Site building is gravel, and the access along the north side of the Site is
dirt and sparsely vegetated with grass. The Site is accessed from Hydeville Road. The parking lot is
accessible and not gated. Access to the rear of the Site is gated to prevent vehicle traffic at the north and
south sides of the Site building. The southern gate is locked by the adjoining property owner to the west
(Jennings General Contracting) but pedestrian access is possible through the gate along the north side
of the building. Several junk vehicles are present on the northwest corner of the Site and unauthorized
individuals are reportedly conducting auto repair in this area. A drainage ditch is located along the
northwestern edge of the Site. 
 
Fire hydrants for the fire suppression system are located on the east and west sides of the Site and are
believed to have been gravity-fed from Hydeville Pond and/or a former 10,000-gallon elevated water tank
located north of the Site in the early 1900s. 
 
Pertinent Site features are shown on Figure 3.

5.3 Site Visit Findings

5.3.1 Hazardous Substances

Weston & Sampson observed no evidence of hazardous substances at the Site.

5.3.2 Petroleum Products

Weston & Sampson observed no evidence of petroleum products or storage at the Site with the
exception of three approximately 5-gallon gas containers located in the central portion of the mill
building, described below, and several underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs),
described in Sections 5.3.3 and 5.3.4. 
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Due to structural concerns, the Site building was not entered and the gas containers could only be
observed from the building entrance. The containers appeared to be new, and no evidence of a spill was
observed. It is not known if the containers were full at the time of observation. The presence of these
containers is not considered to pose a threat to human health or the environment and likely would not be
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of the appropriate governmental
agencies. The presence of these gas containers is considered a de minimis condition. 

5.3.3 USTs

In 1989 a 10,000-gallon heating oil UST was removed from the Site (see Sections 4.1 and 4.2). Evidence
for the location of this or other USTs could not be determined during the Site reconnaissance. 

5.3.4 ASTs

Several exterior ASTs were observed during the Site reconnaissance and were generally in poor
condition. No evidence of spills or staining were observed  ASTs were observed in the following on-Site
locations and are shown on Figure 3.:

• #1: An empty, approximately 300-gallon AST, labeled diesel, in the northwest corner of the Site
adjacent to a shipping container behind the red brick boiler house

• #2: An empty, approximately 300-gallon AST located on the southwest corner of the Site building.
• #3: An empty, unlabeled, approximately 275-gallon AST located on its end on the southwest

corner of the Site building.
With the exception of the diesel AST, the ASTs do not appear to be in the locations they would have been
used and were likely moved from elsewhere to their current locations. The diesel AST may have been
used to fuel vehicles in its current location.
 
Possible former fill/vent pipes for former ASTs were observed along the back wall of the red brick boiler
house. These ASTs would have likely been located inside the building. 
 
Two nearby ASTs were observed, including an empty, unlabeled, approximately 300-gallon AST, on the
adjoining property at the northwest corner of the Site, adjacent to a brown package truck, an
approximately 500-gallon AST on the Jennings General Contracting property.

5.3.5 Drums

Weston & Sampson observed no readily apparent evidence of drum storage at the Site.  

5.3.6 Other Suspect Containers

Weston & Sampson observed no unidentified substance containers at the Site. 

5.3.7 Odors

Weston & Sampson noted no noxious odors possibly indicative of the presence of hazardous
substances and/or petroleum products at the Site. 

5.3.8 Equipment Likely to Contain PCBs

Two former transformer pads are located adjacent to the northeast side of the Site building (Figure 3).
These transformers were likely installed or in-use prior to 1979 and may have contained PCBs. Two
leaking transformers were reported at the Site in correspondence reviewed between the Town and the
Site owner in 1989 and are summarized in Section 6.2.4.
 
Three pole-mounted transformers are located along the south side of the Site.  The PCB content of the
mineral oil dielectric fluid (MODF) inside each transformer is unknown, however, the transformers were
reportedly installed in the early 2000s and appear to be in good condition with no evidence of releases.
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No records of releases from these transformers were identified during the review of readily ascertainable
records. 

5.3.9 Interior Staining/Corrosion

The building is structurally unsound and Weston & Sampson did not observe the interior due to safety
concerns. 

5.3.10 Heating/Cooling Equipment

Portions of the Site building were reportedly formerly heated with fuel oil. No current heating or cooling
equipment was observed at the Site, though observations of the building interiors were made only from
easily accessible doorways and windows.

5.3.11 Drains and Sumps

Weston & Sampson did not observe any drains or sumps at the Site, though observations of the building
interiors were made only from easily accessible doorways and windows.  Several floor drains were
reported in documents reviewed and summarized in Section 4.2.

5.3.12 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

Weston & Sampson observed no pits, ponds, or lagoons at the Site. However, the northwest portion of
the property abuts a low-lying wetland, and a drainage ditch is located along the west side of the Site in
this area and drains to the south towards Furnace Brook. A former dye pit reported in documents
reviewed and summarized in Section 4.2.

5.3.13 Pools of Liquid

Weston & Sampson observed no pools of liquid at the Site, other than the low-lying wet areas, the
drainage ditch, and the Mill Race, all described elsewhere in this report. 

5.3.14 Solid Waste Dumping/Landfills

Weston & Sampson observed  several piles of solid waste (primarily building materials) and fill material at
the Site in the following locations:

• #1: Piles of building debris are located on the east side of the building, near the entrance to the
former Wilson Woodworks.

• #2: A large pile of fill material, of unknown source, has been deposited along the south side of the
asphalt parking lot by Jennings General Contracting.

• #3: Several piles of building debris are located at the northwest corner of the Site building.
• #4 Several piles of building debris are located at the southwest corner of the Site building.

Small amounts of building debris (primarily asphalt shingles) and general dumping (tires, auto parts) are
dispersed around the Site. 

5.3.15 Stained Soil/Stressed Vegetation

Several areas of stained soil were observed beneath heavy equipment stored along the south side of the
Site and appear to be from equipment leaks. 

5.3.16 Wells

Weston & Sampson observed no private water wells or groundwater monitoring wells at the Site. The Site
is reportedly serviced from a private well located on the opposite side of Furnace Brook. Private wells
were observed at several nearby private residences. 
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5.3.17 Wastewater and Septic Systems

Site wastewater is pumped from the rear, southeast corner of the Site building to the municipal system
along Hydeville Road. The Site formerly had a septic system. The former septic tank was likely in the
same location as the current pump system. The location of the leach field is unknown, though was likely
between the pump and the adjoining property building to the west. A dry well was reported on Site in the
historical review but was not located during the SIte reconnaissance.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND LOCAL FILE REVIEWS

To the extent practicable, Weston & Sampson interviews individuals with knowledge of current and past
operations at the Site and reviews local municipal files to identify evidence of storage or releases of
hazardous substances and/or petroleum to environmental media at the Site.

6.1 Interviews

Interviews were conducted with representatives of the Town of Stafford. Questions were focused on the
identification of past releases of hazardous substances and/or petroleum at the Site. 

6.1.1 Current Owner

The current owner, Roger Lemonde, is deceased.  

6.1.2 Key Site Manager

The Site is vacant and there is no current Site Manager. Interviews were conducted with the Town of
Stafford and reported in Section 2.0. 

6.1.3 Occupants

The Site is vacant and has no occupants. The adjoining property owner, Rorin Jennings, was interviewed
regarding past operations at the Site. The following pertinent observations were identified from this
interview:

• The northwest corner of the Site has been and is currently being, used by unauthorized individuals
for the storage and repair of old cars. Several old vehicles in various states of repair were observed
in this area during the Site reconnaissance. 

• During excavation on his property, he encountered bedrock at approximately 10 ft. bgs. 
• Site sewage is currently pumped to the southeast corner of the property where it enters the

municipal system. 
• The former septic tank was likely in the same location as the current pump system in the southeast

corner of the Site, though he did not know where the leach field was located.
• Site water is sourced from a private well on the opposite side of Furnace Brook.

6.1.4 Past Owners

Past owners were not located and were not interviewed during this Phase I ESA. 

6.1.5 Operators

The Site is vacant and has no operators. 

6.1.6 Local Government Officials

Other than the Town of Stafford representative interviewed in Section 2.0, no other interviews with Town
officials were performed. File reviews were performed at several Town offices and the results are
presented in Section 6.2. 

6.2 Local File Reviews

Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the Stafford Town Offices and contacted the local fire
department. Pertinent findings are summarized in the following subsections. 
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6.2.1 Fire Department

Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the Stafford Fire Department. No pertinent information
concerning the identification of RECs at the Site was identified. 

6.2.2 Tax Assessor

Weston & Sampson performed a file review with the Stafford Assessors Office on March 24, 2021.
Several assessor's cards were obtained. A review of these documents identified the following information
pertinent to the identification of RECs at the Site:

• At least one elevator was located at the Site.
The current use of the Site was identified as industrial. Copies of the assessor's cards are included in
Appendix I.

6.2.3 Health Services Department

Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the Stafford Health Department on March 24, 2021. A
review of available documents identified the following information pertinent to the identification of RECs at
the Site:

•  A letter, dated February 18, 2001, notifying the Site owner of a health violation. The Site septic
system was unsanitary due to raw sewage on the ground surface. The locations of the septic
system or leach field were not identified. The presence of sewage on the ground surface is not
considered a REC, but the known presence of a septic system and leach field is pertinent to the
identification of AOCs where hazardous materials or petroleum products discharged to on-Site
plumbing could enter the environment.  

A copy of this letter is included in Appendix I.

6.2.4 Inspectional Services Department

Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the Stafford Building, Zoning, and Land Use Office on
March 24, 2021. The following relevant information was reviewed and/or obtained during the file review:

•  Town of Stafford. May 1989. Letter regarding leaking transformers:
• In May of 1989, the Town sent a letter to the Site owner, Roger Lemonde, informing him that

two leaking transformers on Site must be removed or the Town would remove them and
charge the owner for the removal. The specific location of the transformers was not identified.

• Lemonde Development Corporation. September 1989. Letter regarding the removal of leaking transformers:
• The owner responded to the Town that the transformers had been removed and a hazardous

waste manifest was provided to the town (this manifest was not included in the documents
reviewed). The owner noted that some contaminated soil was removed. The specific location
of the transformers or the contaminated soil was not identified.

Copies of these documents are included in Appendix I. Copies of several environmental reports, for which
copies were also provided by CT DEEP, were identified at the Building, Zoning, and Land Use Office.
These are described with tin Section 4.2. 

6.2.5 Electric Utility

Weston & Sampson did not attempt to contact the electric utility (Eversource Energy).  
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7.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

This section is reserved for a discussion of asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP),
and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in building materials, as well as per- and poly-fluoroalkyl
substances (PFAS) in soil and groundwater.
 
While a specific evaluation of building materials is beyond the scope of an ASTM Phase I ESA, based on
the age of the structure the presence of hazardous building materials cannot be precluded. Based on the
prior uses of the Site, including furniture refinishing, plastics recycling and stripping, and storage of
chemicals from printing operations, there is also a potential that PFAS may also have been released at
the Site. 
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8.0 DATA GAPS

A data gap is a lack of, or inability to obtain, required information despite good faith efforts by the
Environmental Professional. Significant data gaps are data gaps that affect the ability of the
environmental professional to identify recognized environmental conditions. The following data gaps
were identified:
 

• Data failure was encountered during the historical use source review related to the 5-year interval
requirement.

• The historical use review did not identify Site use back to the date of the original development of
the Site.

• Past owners and occupants were not interviewed during this Phase I ESA.
• The Site building is structurally unsound and could not be entered due to safety considerations. 

 
It is Weston & Sampson's opinion that the data gap related to historical use source review at 5-year
intervals does not represent a significant data gap because other information was found documenting
the nature and continuity of past Site uses. However, data gaps related to the inability to (1) document
former Site uses back to the original date of development, (2) interview past owners or occupants, or (3)
enter the Site building for safety reasons are all considered significant data gaps that adversely affect the
ability of the environmental professional to identify recognized environmental conditions at the Site.
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9.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

A summary of relevant environmental findings from the regulatory review, historical research, Site
reconnaissance, and local file reviews along with Weston & Sampson's professional opinions are
provided below:
 

• The earliest identified Site development was as the Phoenix Woolen Mill in 1860 and it continued
operation as a woolen mill through several entities until 1976. A major fire damaged portions of the
mill in 1942. Between 1977 and 1987, Raytech Industries manufactured lapidary equipment at the
Site. Several different companies operated alongside Raytech, including an isocyanate foam
production company, Plastics Recycling Inc., which accepted hazardous wastes from other
facilities, and a film recycling firm. In 1988 the Site was purchased by the most recent owner, Roger
Lemonde. Tenants in the late 1980s through the early 2000s included several milling and
woodworking companies. In the mid-1990s, the Hydeville Manufacturing company (products
unknown) operated on Site. Roger Lemonde died in 2011, but Wilson Woodworks continued to
operate at the Site until at least 2014. Several high-risk events, activities, or uses of the Site were
identified, that may have lead to the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances in, on, or at the
Site. These include the major fire in 1942, manufacturing activities (including degreasing), the acceptance
and storage of hazardous materials from other companies, and wood refinishing. These are considered
RECs. 

 
• The surrounding area was developed for residential uses since before the original construction of

the mill. The adjoining property to the west of the Site was a portion of the mill property until 1984
when the original parcel was split. Operations included a gun and knife store, a ceramics class
studio. It is currently operated by Jennings General Contracting. Due to the connection with the SIte,
and the likelihood of discharges from this property to the on-Site septic system, potential releases from this
Site are considered a REC.

 
• Pertinent observations from the database review, review of historical documents, and interviews

include the following:
• Reported wastes for Raytech Industries included cutting oil and tetrachloroethene  (PCE).

Potential releases from these manufacturing processes are considered a REC. 
• In 1987, Raytech accumulated greater than 1,000 kg per month of hazardous materials

(sodium hydroxide, waste oil, and toluene) from a former tenant. The potential for releases
associated with the storage and use of this quantity of hazardous materials is considered a REC.

• In 1988, a 500-gallon gasoline UST was reportedly removed from the Site. However, further
research indicates that this UST was associated with the Pinerise Dairy Farm and was likely
over 2,000 feet north of the Site. Based on this information, this UST is not considered a REC. 

• In 1989, a 10,000-gallon heating oil UST and two leaking transformers with contaminated soil
were removed from unidentified locations on-Site. No indications of assessment activities
were identified. Based on the lack of documentation related to these activities, the potential for
on-Site impacts due to the former UST and/or transformers is considered a REC.

• At least one elevator was located at the Site. The location of this elevator is unknown.
Elevators are commonly associated with releases of hazardous substances and this is considered a
REC. 

• Plastics Recycling, Inc. accepted and mismanaged wastes from at least one off-Site facility.
Identified wastes included methyl ethyl ketone (MEK), trichloroethane, and metal chromates.
The potential for releases due to the acceptance and storage of hazardous wastes from other
facilities is considered a REC. 

• Historical sanitary discharge went to an on-Site septic system, while other discharges went to
an on-Site dry well. Potential releases to these features are considered a REC. 

• Several CT DEEP inspections in the 1980s identified drums in poor condition,
buried/deteriorated drums behind the adjoining property building, a former dye pit, two
decommissioned cement tanks of unknown use, and a release of an unidentified liquid from
a 275-gallon plastic tote onto the gravel driveway. Potential releases from drums in poor
condition, buried drums, the dye pit, unknown tanks, and the known release from the tote are
considered RECs. 

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 

26
    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

• Pertinent findings from the Site reconnaissance include the following: 
• Three, approximately 5-gallon gas containers, were observed in the central portion of the mill

building. The containers appeared to be new, and no evidence of a spill was observed. It is
not known if the containers were full at the time of observation. The presence of these
containers is considered a de minimis condition and is not considered a REC.

• Three empty ASTs in poor condition were observed, including a 300-gallon diesel AST, and
unlabeled 300-gallon and 275-gallon ASTs.  Possible releases from these ASTs are considered
RECs. 

• Possible fill/vent pipes for former ASTs were observed along the back wall of the boiler
house. These ASTs would have likely been located inside the building.  Potential releases at
these ASTs and fill locations are considered RECs. 

• Several junk vehicles are present on the northwest corner of the Site and unauthorized
individuals are reportedly conducting auto repair in this area. Potential releases due to auto
repair are considered a REC. 

• Two nearby ASTs were observed, including an empty, unlabeled, approximately 300-gallon
AST, on the adjoining property at the northwest corner of the Site, adjacent to a brown
package truck, and an approximately 500 gallon AST on the Jennings General Contracting
property. Based on the likely groundwater flow direct south to Furnace Brook, the AST on the
adjoining property to the north is considered a REC. Based on the distance cross-gradient to the AST
on the Jennings General Contracting property to the southwest, potential releases from this AST are
not considered a REC. 

• Two former transformer pads are located adjacent to the northeast side of the Site building.
Potential releases from historical transformers are considered RECs. 

• Three pole-mounted transformers are located along the south side of the Site. The
transformers were reportedly installed in the early 2000s and appeared to be in good
condition. No release records were identified and the presence of these transformers is not
considered a REC. 

• Several piles of building materials and fill material were observed. The presence of building
debris and fill with an unknown origin is considered a REC. 

• Several areas of stained soil were observed beneath heavy equipment stored along the south
side of the Site and appear to be from equipment leaks. Leaks from heavy equipment are
considered RECs. 

• Potential discharges of hazardous materials or petroleum products to the former septic system, dry
well, and drainage ditch are considered RECs.  

 
• Vapor encroachment screening indicates that a vapor encroachment condition does exist for the

Site due to the potential on-Site releases identified above.  This VEC also represents a REC. 
 

• There are several lines of evidence that suggest the Site meets the definition of an "Establishment."
Former tenant Raytech Industries, Inc. registered with the EPA in 1988 as a large quantity generator
of hazardous waste for generating 1,000 kg or more per month of hazardous waste. Former tenant
Plastics Recycling allegedly accepted potentially hazardous wastes containing methyl ethyl ketone
(MEK), trichloroethane, and metal chromates from an off-Site business (Stafford Printers) in 1982
and attempted disposal at the town landfill. Former tenant ChurchPew Restoration reportedly
performed furniture stripping activities and generated methylene chloride waste in the 1980s. No
records of Property Transfer Act form filings were found for the Site during the regulatory file review.
We strongly urge the User of this report to consult with legal counsel for further guidance on this matter
before the sale/transfer of the Site occurs.

 
• The inability to document former Site uses back to the original date of development, interview past

owners or occupants, and enter the Site building are considered significant data gaps that
adversely affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify recognized environmental
conditions at the Site.
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the Hydeville Mill located at 108 Hydeville Road, in Stafford,
Connecticut. Any exceptions to, deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.0 of this report.
The assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the
Site, except for the following:

• Potential on-Site releases due to the following:
• High-risk events or uses including a major fire in 1942, manufacturing activities, the

acceptance/storage of hazardous materials, wood refinishing, and auto repair.
• Historical or reported Site features, including a former 10,000-gallon heating oil UST, two

former leaking transformers, one former elevator, a release from a 275-gallon plastic tote,
drums in poor condition, a former dye pit, and concrete tanks of unknown use.

• Observed Site features, including three empty ASTs and two former fill/vent pipes for interior
ASTs, fill/building debris piles, and leaking heavy equipment.

• Potential releases to the former septic system, dry well, and drainage ditch.
• Potential off-Site releases with the potential to impact the Site:

• Buried/deteriorated drums west of the Jennings General Contracting building, an empty AST
on the adjoining property to the north, and historical discharges to the septic system.

• The potential for vapor intrusion due to known and suspected on-Site releases.
 
The inability to document former Site uses back to the original date of development, interview past
owners or occupants, and enter the Site building are considered significant data gaps that adversely
affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify recognized environmental conditions at the
Site. There may be RECs that could not be identified during the performance of this Phase I ESA. 
 
Areas of Concern
Areas of Concern (AOCs) are defined as locations or areas at a Site where hazardous waste and/or
hazardous substances (including, but not limited to, petroleum products) have been or may have been
used, stored, treated, handled, disposed of, spilled, and/or released to the environment. AOCs have
been identified for each of the RECs and are as follows. AOCs are shown on Figure 4. 
 

• High-risk events or uses including a major fire in 1942, manufacturing activities, the acceptance
and storage of hazardous materials from others, wood refinishing, and auto repair.

• AOC-1: Near-surface soil in the vicinity of the burned structure
• AOC-2: The likely location of the septic system and leach field
• AOC-3: Interior drain system (not observed)
• AOC-4: Former dry well
• AOC-5: Drainage ditch along the west side of the Site.
• AOC-6: Former dye pit
• AOC-7: Former cement tanks (use unknown)
• AOC-8 through 11: Loading docks
• AOC-12: Auto repair area
• AOC-13: Unknown chemical and waste storage areas inside the Site building

• One former 10,000-gallon heating oil UST (AOC-14)
• Two former transformer pads (AOC-15)
• Two former leaking transformers (AOC-16)
• One former elevator (AOC-17)
• One 275-gallon plastic tote (AOC-18)
• Three empty ASTs (AOC-19 through 21)
• Two former fill/vent pipes for interior ASTs (AOC-22)
• Fill/building debris piles (AOC-23 through 26)
• Leaking heavy equipment (AOC-27)
• Buried/deteriorated drums off-Site and west of the Jennings General Contracting building (AOC-28)
• One AST on the adjoining property to the north (AOC-29)
• The Mill Race (AOC-30)
• The potential for vapor intrusion due to known and suspected on-Site releases (AOC-31)
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Recommendations
Given the findings, opinions, and conclusions discussed herein, Weston & Sampson recommends that a
Phase II ESA be completed to address the identified RECs/AOCs and fully characterize the Site for
redevelopment. If the Site is to be redeveloped, we recommend a hazardous building materials
investigation be completed. The hazardous building materials investigation should confirm, identify,
sample, and quantify hazardous materials requiring special handling and disposal procedures, including
exploratory and destructive sampling for suspect ACM, lead-based paint, and other hazardous materials
(OHM) such mercury-containing thermostats, PCB-containing switches, breakers and caulk, and other
building materials.
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11.0 SIGNATURES OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

This ESA was overseen by Qualified Environmental Professionals as defined in ASTM E1527-13 and
EPA's AAI Final Rule. Qualifications for the Environmental Professionals are included in Appendix J. Please
note that the signatures included below may include individuals acting as an ASTM-defined
Environmental Professional and those supporting the Environmental Professional in the performance of
the Phase I ESA.
 
Environmental Professional Statement
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with
the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312.
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108 HYDEVILLE ROAD, STAFFORD, CT
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FIGURE 2

HYDEVILLE MILL

108 HYDEVILLE ROAD, STAFFORD, CT

SITE PLAN

1:700

Site



Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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FIGURE 3

HYDEVILLE MILL

108 HYDEVILLE ROAD, STAFFORD, CT

PERTINENT SITE FEATURES

1:400

Former Transformer Pads

Loading Dock #1

Fill Material Pile

AST #1 (diesel)

Loading Dock #2

Locked Gate
Asphalt Parking

Lot

Gravel
Driveway

Mill Race

Building Material Debris Pile #1

Mill Race Discharge
to Furnace Brook

Fire Hydrant

Gate

Possible Former AST
Locations (interior)

Shipping Container

Loading Dock #3

Junk Car
Ditch

AST #3

Fire Hydrant

AST #2

Sewer
Manhole

Loading Dock #4

Building Debris Pile #3

Building Debris Pile #2

Possible Location
of Buried Drums



Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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FIGURE 4

HYDEVILLE MILL

108 HYDEVILLE ROAD, STAFFORD, CT

Areas of Concern

1:500

Possible Location
of Buried Drums

AOC-2: Septic System/Leach Field

AOC-5: Drainage Ditch

AOC-8: Loading Dock #1

AOC-9: Loading Dock #2

AOC-10: Loading Dock #3

AOC-11: Loading Dock #4

AOC-12: Auto Repair Area

AOC-19: AST #1 (diesel)

AOC-21: AST #3

AOC-20: AST #2

AOC-15: Former Transformer Pads

AOC-24: Building Debris Pile #1

AOC-27: Leaking Equipment

AOC-23: Fill Pile

AOC-22: Possible Former AST Locations

AOC-29: Potential
Impacts from AST on
Adjoining Property

AOC-26: Building Debris Pile #3
AOC-25: Building Debris Pile #2

AOC-28: Potential Impacts
from Off-Site Buried Drums

AOCs To Be Located Upon Further Investigation
AOC-1: Near Surface Soils Near Burned Portions of Mill 
AOC-3; Interior Drain System
AOC-4: Former Dry Well
AOC-6: Former Dye Pit
AOC-7: Former Cement Tanks
AOC-13: Unknown chemical and waste storage inside building
AOC-14: Former 10,000-gallon UST
AOC-16: Former Leaking Transformers
AOC-17: Former Elevator
AOC-18-Former Plastic Tote Release
AOC-30: Mill Race
AOC-31: Potential Vapor Intrusion
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Photograph Log



PHASE I ESA
 
 

1 : View of the front of the Mill building from
the asphalt parking lot. View to the west. 

2 : Gated entrance to the south side of the
Site with pile of fill material to the left. View

to the west.

3 : Building Debris along the east side of
the Site building. View to the north.

4 : A pile of fill material of unknown origin
placed along the south side of the asphalt

parking lot. View to the east.

5 : Interior of the main mill building as
viewed from the eastern loading dock. View

to the west

6 : Furnace Brook flows to the west along
the southern border of the Site. View to the

southwest.

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 

    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

7 : The Mill Race, when flowing, runs to the
west to the Mill, beneath the Mill, and

discharges to Furnace Creek. View to the
west.

8 : Access along the north side of the Site.
Pole-mounted power lines are not in

service. View to the west, with the Mill Race
along the left side of the photograph. 

9 : Location of former transformer pads
along the north side of the Mill Race. View

to the south. 

10 : Front (east) side of the former carding
portion of the Site building. View to

southwest. 

11 : Northern side of the Site along the
former carding portion of the building. View

to the west.

12 : Interior of the former carding portion of
the building from the front (east) windows.

View to the west.

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 

    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

13 : View of the northwest corner of the SIte
building from the adjoining property to the

north. View to the southeast.

14 : View of the northwest corner of the Site
building from adjoinin gproperty to the

north. View to east-southeast.

15 : Empty diesel AST (AST #1) along the
west side of the shipping container. View to

the north. 

16 : Possible vent/fill pipes for interior AST
along the south side of the boiler building. 

17 : Possible vent pipe for interior AST
along the south side of the boiler building.
Possible condensate line in foreground.

View to the northeast.

18 : Vehicle chassis, parts in forground in
the northwest corner of the SIte. Buildin

gdebris and ramp to former loaing dock in
background. View to west. 

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 

    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

19 : View along the west side of the Site
towards the Jennings General Contracting

property. View to south. 

20 : Adjoining property to north. Empty AST
(not shown) is located along the east side
of the brown package truck. View to the

northeast.

21 : Empty AST on adjoining property to
north next to the brown package truck. 

22 : Adjoining property to west, north of
Jennings General Contracting property.

View to the west. 

23 : Southern portion of Site along gravel
driveway. View to the west.

24 : East side of Site from adjoining
Jennings General Contracting property.

View to the east. 

 
   
westonandsampson.com
    

  
 

    



PHASE I ESA
 
 

25 : Empty AST (AST #2) along southwest
corner of Site building. View to the east. 

26 : Sewr manhole on southwest corner of
Site. Possible location of original septic

tank.  View to the northeast.

27 : Loading dock off the west side of teh
Site building. View to east. 

28 : Mill Race discharge to Furnace Brook.
View to the southwest.

 
   
westonandsampson.com
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Environmental Data Resources Inc. Report
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT  06076

Inquiry Number: 6370597.2s
February 17, 2021
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

108 HYDEVILLE ROAD
STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076

COORDINATES

41.9938220 - 41˚ 59’ 37.75’’Latitude (North): 
72.2783710 - 72˚ 16’ 42.13’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
725435.9UTM X (Meters): 
4652460.5UTM Y (Meters): 
630 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5642457 STAFFORD SPRINGS, CTTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5644772 MONSON, MANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140710Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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13 MRS.ROCHERSPERGER 322 EAST MIDDLE PATT SPILLS, CPCS Higher 1420, 0.269, East

12 STAFFORD MUNICIPAL L UPPER ROAD SEMS, SHWS, SDADB, CPCS Lower 1302, 0.247, West

11 BUNNELL PROPERTY 276 E MIDDLE PATENT UST Lower 1204, 0.228, SW

B10 STAFFORD TOWN OF LAN 80 UPPER RD SWRCY, MANIFEST, NPDES Lower 1050, 0.199, NW

B9 STAFFORD TOWN OF TRA 80 UPPER RD SWF/LF, MANIFEST Lower 1050, 0.199, NW

8 WARWICK REFINISHING RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE P RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 838, 0.159, East

A7 OLD STAFFORD MILL 108 HYDEVILLE RD UST TP

A6 OLD STAFFORD MILL 108 HYDEVILLE ROAD FINDS TP

A5 DOLGE MILL 108 HYDEVILLE RD FINDS TP

A4 PINERISE DAIRY FARM 108 HYDEVILLE RD FINDS TP

A3 DOLGE MILL / THE MIL 108 HYDEVILLE RD. HIST FTTS TP

A2 OLD STAFFORD MILL 108 HYDEVILLE RD UST TP

A1 DOLGE MILL / THE MIL 108 HYDEVILLE RD. FTTS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
108 HYDEVILLE ROAD
STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

DOLGE MILL / THE MIL
108 HYDEVILLE RD.
STAFFORDVILLE, CT  6077

   N/AFTTS
Database: FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009

OLD STAFFORD MILL
108 HYDEVILLE RD
STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076

   N/AUST
Facility  Id: 134-7109
Tank Status: Permanently Closed

DOLGE MILL / THE MIL
108 HYDEVILLE RD.
STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077

   N/AHIST FTTS
Database: HIST FTTS INSP, Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006

PINERISE DAIRY FARM
108 HYDEVILLE RD
STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110030426368

DOLGE MILL
108 HYDEVILLE RD
STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110011507191

OLD STAFFORD MILL
108 HYDEVILLE ROAD
STAFFORD, CT  06075

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110044152779

OLD STAFFORD MILL
108 HYDEVILLE RD
STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076

   N/AUST
Facility  Id: 134-10236
Tank Status: Permanently Closed
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
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INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Marine Terminals and Tank Information
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Listing
AUL ELUR Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

CT PROPERTY Property Transfer Filings
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Oil & Chemical Spill Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Air Sources Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facilities
ENF Enforcement Case Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD Lead Inspection Database
LWDS Connecticut Leachate and Wastewater Discharge Sites
NPDES Wastewater Permit Listing
SEH List of Significant Environmental Hazards Report to DEEP
UIC Underground Injection Control Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2020 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD MUNICIPAL L   UPPER ROAD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 12 21
Site ID: 0101539
EPA Id: CTD982199291

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Inventory of
Hazardous Disposal Sites.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD MUNICIPAL L   UPPER ROAD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 12 21
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State ID: 414
EPA ID: CTD982199291

SDADB: Site Discovery and Assessment Database.

     A review of the SDADB list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     SDADB site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD MUNICIPAL L   UPPER ROAD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 12 21
Facility  Id: 414

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Inventory of Hazardous Disposal Sites.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD TOWN OF TRA   80 UPPER RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) B9 14

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s "Town Inventory" UST Listing.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/16/2020 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUNNELL PROPERTY   276 E MIDDLE PATENT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 11 20
Facility  Id: 135-8653
Tank Status: Permanently Closed

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: List of Department of Environmental Protection’s Recycling Facilities

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/05/2020 has revealed that there is 1
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     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD TOWN OF LAN   80 UPPER RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) B10 15

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2020 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WARWICK REFINISHING   RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE P E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 8 11
EPA ID:: CTD982753600

CPCS: A list of Contaminated or Potentially Contaminated Sites within Connecticut. This list
represents the "Hazardous Waste Facilities," as defined in Section 22a-134f of the Connecticut General
Statutes (CGS). The list contains the following types of sites:  Sites listed on the Inventory of Hazardous
Waste Disposal Sites; Sites subject to the Property Transfer Act; Sites at which underground storage tanks are
known to have leaked;  Sites at which hazardous waste subject to the RCRA;  Sites that are included in EPA’s
(CERCLIS); Sites that are the subject of an order issued by the Commissioner of DEP that requires
investigation and remediation of a potential or known source of pollution; and Sites that have entered into
one of the Department’s Voluntary Remediation Programs.

     A review of the CPCS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/14/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     CPCS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MRS.ROCHERSPERGER   322 EAST MIDDLE PATT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) 13 25
Lust Status: LUST Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD MUNICIPAL L   UPPER ROAD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 12 21

MANIFEST: Facility and manifest data.  Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste
from the generator through transporters to a tsd facility.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAFFORD TOWN OF TRA   80 UPPER RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) B9 14
EPA Id: CTP000025901

     STAFFORD TOWN OF LAN   80 UPPER RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) B10 15
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EPA Id: CTP000013830
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000SHWS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SDADB

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6370597.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    3  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250          2UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCT PROPERTY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

TC6370597.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500CPCS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250LWDS
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC6370597.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   18    0    0    1   10    0    7- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6370597.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, Follow-UpInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          RISCASSIInspector:
          07/12/89Inspection Date:
          01Region:
          19890712CT019 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

Site 1 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  6077
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD.    N/A
A1 FTTSDOLGE MILL / THE MILL AT STAFFORD 1010003317

                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 060763802Owner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         (860) 684-7267Owner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         168 HYDEVILLE RDOwner Address:
                         JOHN MORDASKYOwner Name:
                         134-7109Facility ID:

Contact:

                         -72.277Tank Longitude:
                         41.99357Tank Latitude:
                         -72.277Longitude:
                         41.99357Latitude:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Bare SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         05/01/1966Install Date:
                         500Capacity:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         aCompartment ID:
                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         08/01/1988Last Use Date:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         134-7109Facility ID:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS 06076City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         108 HYDEVILLE RDAddress:
                         OLD STAFFORD MILLName:

UST:

Site 2 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
A2 USTOLD STAFFORD MILL U003540839

TC6370597.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 060763802Owner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         168 HYDEVILLE RDOwner Address:
                         JOHN MORDASKYOwner Name:
                         134-7109Facility ID:

                         Not reportedContact Email:

OLD STAFFORD MILL  (Continued) U003540839

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, Follow-UpInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          RISCASSIInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          01Region:
          19890712CT019 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

Site 3 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD.    N/A
A3 HIST FTTSDOLGE MILL / THE MILL AT STAFFORD 1008178852

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

associated to the data.
tabular and geospatial methods), and viewing/maintaining documents
identifying and resolving duplicate data, querying data (using both
agency-wide data repository (known as CFI). SIMS provides tools for
environmental interest information from disparate systems in a single
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff to harmonize
suite of web-based applications designed to allow the Connecticut
Connecticut Site Information Management System (SIMS) is part of a

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110030426368Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 4 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
A4 FINDSPINERISE DAIRY FARM 1010076906

TC6370597.2s   Page 9

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6RxQ6du7RKa3xEknQ1VU3zDjdo4DulLr7V6GAb9vKzXWaw9j3.VACePXEkvJkJZtnTkS3.Uk1N.FVaR.Uexy4GPSzyovDRvPjeIS3NgfoUS34UzDDl.U34NvlwRULCfkrEoM8kpCVVyE67qlGo6R6sZpbMM19CSlvZ5V6WOoRLXfxvDtQZN13BdJds34uzF97DkQ9V5MKHY7a9mE3SuR3ysoErbrkvJcnPhQ5Kg11RREVIxFUWPX47IGzK5WDO5cj9cVAgifoI574HkZDeOF5fMClf9GLZZOryjc46k.VXHG6ZKvGOId6cO7RZmmxzU0QUDf4lRwdo0YuQ7l7aQk3ybYKtgVap7z3uQy9QBeEjtukIU6n7.R6QSJ1d3JVdLxUY.kAfwAzFENDUYTjk0A3PcQocE04bkDDiYQ8Nwzl7k0L.HCrNa9CZZEVFrf6BARGXjQA7GObjFp9LfivJhY2ZXDzqznXgfTWJCz5XwzwK5B9yjGjCSXv8vV.TV4VpFOA7yj6lyxRGgSxSXPQLDK4B8zdl9XuA0h77yr36gqK3vMa86H3yic49OIEeszky6Hnzi93jho19z5VnnwULVw45Ojz5hgDgb0jbY.3KjkohDt4kWwD.Vc3q3elarbLzZYrNsEAiksVBjZ6B8cGEqq9UXibKh.9EHkvoFbCmHHzGlYXnTUW8lZ3SKGw5c.9yyujhwU9SXq.8.gVVUTAVm.3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6RxQ6du7RKa3xEknQ1VU3zDjdo4DulLr7V6GAb9vKzXWaw9j3.VACePXEkvJkJZtnTkS3.Uk1N.FVaR.Uexy4GPSzyovDRvPjeIS3NgfoUS34UzDDl.U34NvlwRULCfkrEoM8kpCVVyE67qlGo6R6sZpbMM19CSlvZ5V6WOoRLXfxvDtQZN13BdJds34uzF97DkQ9V5MKHY7a9mE3SuR3ysoErbrkvJcnPhQ5Kg11RREVIxFUWPX47IGzK5WDO5cj9cVAgifoI574HkZDeOF5fMClf9GLZZOryjc46k.VXHG6ZKvGOId6cO7RZmmxzU0QUDf4lRwdo0YuQ7l7aQk3ybYKtgVap7z3uQy9QBeEjtukIU6n7.R6QSJ1d3JVdLxUY.kAfwAzFENDUYTjk0A3PcQocE04bkDDiYQ8Nwzl7k0L.HCrNa9CZZEVFrf6BARGXjQA7GObjFp9LfivJhY2ZXDzqznXgfTWJCz5XwzwK5B9yjGjCSXv8vV.TV4VpFOA7yj6lyxRGgSxSXPQLDK4B8zdl9XuA0h77yr36gqK3vMa86H3yic49OIEeszky6Hnzi93jho19z5VnnwULVw45Ojz5hgDgb0jbY.3KjkohDt4kWwD.Vc3q3elarbLzZYrNsEAiksVBjZ6B8cGEqq9UXibKh.9EHkvoFbCmHHzGlYXnTUW8lZ3SKGw5c.9yyujhwU9SXq.8.gVVUTAVm.3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110030426368


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110011507191Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 5 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
A5 FINDSDOLGE MILL 1004455621

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

associated to the data.
tabular and geospatial methods), and viewing/maintaining documents
identifying and resolving duplicate data, querying data (using both
agency-wide data repository (known as CFI). SIMS provides tools for
environmental interest information from disparate systems in a single
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff to harmonize
suite of web-based applications designed to allow the Connecticut
Connecticut Site Information Management System (SIMS) is part of a

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110044152779Registry ID:
FINDS:

Site 6 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORD, CT  06075
Target 108 HYDEVILLE ROAD    N/A
A6 FINDSOLD STAFFORD MILL 1014873746

                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         05/01/1989Last Use Date:
                         Heating Oil(on-site consumption)Substance:
                         134-10236Facility ID:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS 06076City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         108 HYDEVILLE RDAddress:
                         OLD STAFFORD MILLName:

UST:

Site 7 of 7 in cluster A

Actual:
630 ft.

 

Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
A7 USTOLD STAFFORD MILL U003540129

TC6370597.2s   Page 10

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6azD6XBSaaYJzKLWDAd73amIXJQOBK61SrNOAEPRa9DGYuaAJtooCkDbK08KLDYUW8gY3Zf7Al3Qdbbl7bZh47N8aF5vmIHtIO4n3dhzJ.lHQaIuO3nV36HjKVrB6ysn1MLk8I3lrEzVNLJvOiMB6TOPEb7zPEQiR7NS6o0uabeEz8BdDvi83BJrXDEEBTcLSpxZ9fp.aQ0lYxqkJsoS36e.K4F4LKlaWed55XscAVX4dRip7mR34h6ua.1rmoHdIrvUAzNxJXr0Qz1eOCCK5LeWK39u6vBQ1AVK4PvhrBnkNES7OY7f6GzCaBfbzPFYDjme4T5bXKz6B15LSNQu3BGDay7EYUZ4JlxY9VoUKiW6LBUzWeCJ6eA6A78udf3O7.30AIrUawc6mQiIISSN3AeAJWegQDAJOhqh8MZfKL696v5k1jb8CGR5rha.NvcuOO4GAejkE9qdPidvRExq2X0p98t3DXIQGnwX58lEu5ktace7A77kvf5Btd.Aoflxo0kc6OKiaoZIzsiXDwK84FQ0XcKZBljHSi5.3aUca6BAYZxHJVAG4jfhKE9aLvKxWGta3x9LAWlpdfxv7hJY3a58aZIlmcUQIFdZ7AanJ33rQExxOIBr7eJeKgda6u5Y1XdL84mRr3J0NpeXOCyp8fmTEA.JPieaRe8u93Ok9r3NDkBSG.kH50WsuTY5aeUZAe004ALdtaF0oeJLo8ro3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6azD6XBSaaYJzKLWDAd73amIXJQOBK61SrNOAEPRa9DGYuaAJtooCkDbK08KLDYUW8gY3Zf7Al3Qdbbl7bZh47N8aF5vmIHtIO4n3dhzJ.lHQaIuO3nV36HjKVrB6ysn1MLk8I3lrEzVNLJvOiMB6TOPEb7zPEQiR7NS6o0uabeEz8BdDvi83BJrXDEEBTcLSpxZ9fp.aQ0lYxqkJsoS36e.K4F4LKlaWed55XscAVX4dRip7mR34h6ua.1rmoHdIrvUAzNxJXr0Qz1eOCCK5LeWK39u6vBQ1AVK4PvhrBnkNES7OY7f6GzCaBfbzPFYDjme4T5bXKz6B15LSNQu3BGDay7EYUZ4JlxY9VoUKiW6LBUzWeCJ6eA6A78udf3O7.30AIrUawc6mQiIISSN3AeAJWegQDAJOhqh8MZfKL696v5k1jb8CGR5rha.NvcuOO4GAejkE9qdPidvRExq2X0p98t3DXIQGnwX58lEu5ktace7A77kvf5Btd.Aoflxo0kc6OKiaoZIzsiXDwK84FQ0XcKZBljHSi5.3aUca6BAYZxHJVAG4jfhKE9aLvKxWGta3x9LAWlpdfxv7hJY3a58aZIlmcUQIFdZ7AanJ33rQExxOIBr7eJeKgda6u5Y1XdL84mRr3J0NpeXOCyp8fmTEA.JPieaRe8u93Ok9r3NDkBSG.kH50WsuTY5aeUZAe004ALdtaF0oeJLo8ro3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011507191
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6C0z6QvoCMWa0uSkzIHF3BKNQomZvsMgoid.ArCwMJt.WM1aancSCNVfumLpSdXbkoce3er.Ie6bHcl3FYiP4SroBVpQKedsNdr83OBJozYzmA5bZpa.3cB4s3msMG5qgUs88qmKixXmd1Hb.8dR64hTrLNwCkOewffP6d9UCLko0L8OzGYk3hSQQ0PNvUzXoyeB9LafMZzOWHPGaJCx3DQjunNmSEiXkP4E5FZgIZeQH4wOF1zZ4HtXBD.hKEUeNakUAo0EoldRmhLjZG.Q5VPLsSd1MoGSgMnW4DasiIqEdO5J.iwB6QbHCJ5P0oX5zzpd4hDFQpRBveZPoewZ3uvNMW3xWgVAa6Vd94SLuDAISZyskAOh6tNuI6D.HAkpFSdmAulnBcWJKpN8NAtb3uhuoRXrmqauZfcz8qBLs5SHMqNJgZ56CSovi9oqdf4s.jscAihcr4QRC64cw9D92zVvJQnJtORN.mh55jaxMLv71Gaya0ITvCkrnnWGcUm0SPWV6WDyCMS90JtezXSP4Jh4QT0bvtROoJBe34JOM8RTW0ola0bt4oR6unuASLZek34V3ibOIu04HX7QFX7e44IWB1uMKXsMNui77URpoPNMmivSZ5K6BT1fsmPZML4XgDtTAwoWiwsTd.Bx.97p6q0ErUodCgWuwU.jAoyEJxLgtiPv.LGz73iVMrz91JWEacaX9P9unXyMcoeiSkwb3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6C0z6QvoCMWa0uSkzIHF3BKNQomZvsMgoid.ArCwMJt.WM1aancSCNVfumLpSdXbkoce3er.Ie6bHcl3FYiP4SroBVpQKedsNdr83OBJozYzmA5bZpa.3cB4s3msMG5qgUs88qmKixXmd1Hb.8dR64hTrLNwCkOewffP6d9UCLko0L8OzGYk3hSQQ0PNvUzXoyeB9LafMZzOWHPGaJCx3DQjunNmSEiXkP4E5FZgIZeQH4wOF1zZ4HtXBD.hKEUeNakUAo0EoldRmhLjZG.Q5VPLsSd1MoGSgMnW4DasiIqEdO5J.iwB6QbHCJ5P0oX5zzpd4hDFQpRBveZPoewZ3uvNMW3xWgVAa6Vd94SLuDAISZyskAOh6tNuI6D.HAkpFSdmAulnBcWJKpN8NAtb3uhuoRXrmqauZfcz8qBLs5SHMqNJgZ56CSovi9oqdf4s.jscAihcr4QRC64cw9D92zVvJQnJtORN.mh55jaxMLv71Gaya0ITvCkrnnWGcUm0SPWV6WDyCMS90JtezXSP4Jh4QT0bvtROoJBe34JOM8RTW0ola0bt4oR6unuASLZek34V3ibOIu04HX7QFX7e44IWB1uMKXsMNui77URpoPNMmivSZ5K6BT1fsmPZML4XgDtTAwoWiwsTd.Bx.97p6q0ErUodCgWuwU.jAoyEJxLgtiPv.LGz73iVMrz91JWEacaX9P9unXyMcoeiSkwb3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110044152779


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         LUDLOW, MA 010560475Owner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         PO BOX 475Owner Address:
                         ROGER LEMONDEOwner Name:
                         134-10236Facility ID:

                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         LUDLOW, MA 010560475Owner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         PO BOX 475Owner Address:
                         ROGER LEMONDEOwner Name:
                         134-10236Facility ID:

Contact:

                         -72.277Tank Longitude:
                         41.99357Tank Latitude:
                         -72.277Longitude:
                         41.99357Latitude:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         01/01/1950Install Date:
                         10000Capacity:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         aCompartment ID:

OLD STAFFORD MILL  (Continued) U003540129

                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                203-684-2555Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WARWICK, NY 10990Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 35Contact Address:
                                                                                ALAN NIXONContact Name:
                                                                                CTD982753600EPA ID:
                                                                                STAFFORD, CT 06075Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE PARK RDHandler Address:
                              WARWICK REFINISHINGHandler Name:
                                                                                1989-01-23 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

838 ft.
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
625 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 STAFFORD, CT  06075
East RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE PARK RD CTD982753600
8 RCRA NonGen / NLRWARWICK REFINISHING 1000436851

TC6370597.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                WARWICK, NY 10990Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 35Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                01EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:

WARWICK REFINISHING  (Continued) 1000436851

TC6370597.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WARWICK REFINISHINGHandler Name:
                                                            1989-01-23 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                              SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                              ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                              USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                              TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                              ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                              CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                              METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:

WARWICK REFINISHING  (Continued) 1000436851
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   001Number of Containers:
                                   FLAMMABLE LIQUID N.O.S.US DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTransporter Name:
                                   CTD021816889Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MERIDEN, CT 06450TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   136 GRACEY AVETSDF Address:
                                   UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTSDF Name:
                                   CTD021816889TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   2001-07-23Date Received:
                                   2001-07-21Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD, CT 06075Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000025901EPA ID:
                                   CTF0937928Manifest:
                                   2001Year:

Hazardous Waste Manifest:

                                   CTP000025901EPA ID:
                                   CTF0937928Manifest ID:
                                   Not reportedCountry:
                                   Not reportedPhone:
                                   80 UPPER RDAddress:
                                   STAFFORD TOWN OF TRANSFER STATNName:

CT MANIFEST:

                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedApplication Acr:
                    Not reportedPermit Number:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Type:
                    Not reportedProgram ID:
                    Not reportedApplication ID:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    Not reportedActivity Type:
                    SWF/LFFacility Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Expires:
                    Stafford Transfer StationCompany Name:
                    SWF/LFMaterial:

SWF/LF:

1050 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
625 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 STAFFORD, CT  06075
NW MANIFEST80 UPPER RD    N/A
B9 SWF/LFSTAFFORD TOWN OF TRANSFER STATN S109752189

TC6370597.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   1, 2, 6, 7Copies:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   4553, 4553, 4740, 4740Batch Number:
                                   950/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   TTContainer Type:

STAFFORD TOWN OF TRANSFER STATN  (Continued) S109752189

                                   001Number of Containers:
                                   WASTE COMPRESSED GAS, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

Hazardous Waste Manifest:

                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105512Manifest ID:
                                   Not reportedCountry:
                                   Not reportedPhone:
                                   80 UPPER RDAddress:
                                   STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILLName:

CT MANIFEST:

                    Municipal Transfer Station - GPPermit Type:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076 3833City,State,Zip:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:

SWRCY:

1050 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
625 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NPDESSTAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076
NW MANIFEST80 UPPER RD    N/A
B10 SWRCYSTAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL S109742882

TC6370597.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105512Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   259/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DMContainer Type:
                                   012Number of Containers:
                                   WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   10/PQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DFContainer Type:

STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL  (Continued) S109742882
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   D002 - CORROSIVE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   5/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   002Number of Containers:
                                   WASTE CORROSIVE LIQUID MATERIAL, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   U061 - BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDTEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   1/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   001Number of Containers:
                                   HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:

STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL  (Continued) S109742882
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   D009 - MERCURYEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   4/PQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   001Number of Containers:
                                   WASTE POISONOUS LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   MAG105512Manifest:
                                   1992Year:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:

STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL  (Continued) S109742882

TC6370597.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    201105327App Id:
                    Stormwater Industrial Activities - GPPermit EI Type:
                    PermitteeAffiliation Type:
                    Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                    09/30/2021Permit Expiration Date:
                    10/01/2011Permit Issued Date:
                    GSI001584Permit Number:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedTown Id:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGSCity:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:

                    wpca@staffordct.orgContact EMail:
                    Office ManagerContact Title:
                    JANE LAMORTEContact Name:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGS, CTAffiliate City/State/Zip:
                    1 MAIN STAffiliate Address Line 2:
                    WARREN MEMORIAL TOWN HALLAffiliate Address Line 1:
                    ExpiredStatus:
                    Stafford Springs, Ct 06076
                    Stafford Transfer Station & Salt Storage Facility 80 Upper RoadPermit Description:
                    Not reportedSite Address Line 2:
                    Not reportedSite Address Description:
                    200902034App Id:
                    Stormwater Industrial Activities - GPPermit EI Type:
                    PermitteeAffiliation Type:
                    Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                    10/01/2011Permit Expiration Date:
                    06/26/2009Permit Issued Date:
                    GSI001584Permit Number:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedTown Id:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGSCity:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:

NPDES:

                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   2Copies:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   103/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   021Number of Containers:
                                   WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:

STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL  (Continued) S109742882
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    wpca@staffordct.orgContact EMail:
                    Office ManagerContact Title:
                    JANE LAMORTEContact Name:
                    Stafford Springs, CT 06076-0101Affiliate City/State/Zip:
                    Warren Memorial Town HallAffiliate Address Line 2:
                    PO Box 101Affiliate Address Line 1:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Renewal Permit #GSI001584-Transfer Station, 80 Upper Rd., StaffordPermit Description:
                    Not reportedSite Address Line 2:
                    Not reportedSite Address Description:

STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL  (Continued) S109742882

                         276 EAST MIDDLEPATENT RD.Owner Address:
                         MR. BUNNELLOwner Name:
                         135-8653Facility ID:

                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         Stamford, CTOwner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         (203) 322-4255Owner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         276 EAST MIDDLEPATENT RD.Owner Address:
                         MR. BUNNELLOwner Name:
                         135-8653Facility ID:

Contact:

                         Not reportedTank Longitude:
                         Not reportedTank Latitude:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         06/01/1952Install Date:
                         1250Capacity:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         aCompartment ID:
                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         08/01/1983Last Use Date:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         135-8653Facility ID:
                         STAMFORDCity,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         276 E MIDDLE PATENT RDAddress:
                         BUNNELL PROPERTYName:

UST:

1204 ft.
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
587 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 STAMFORD, CT  
SW 276 E MIDDLE PATENT RD    N/A
11 USTBUNNELL PROPERTY U002176106
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedContact Email:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         Stamford, CTOwner City/State/Zip:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:

BUNNELL PROPERTY  (Continued) U002176106

                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        01Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        8/2/2001 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        01Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         09013FIPS Code:
                         02Cong District:
                         STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         UPPER ROADAddress:
               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:
                         CTD982199291EPA ID:
                         0101539Site ID:

SEMS:

1302 ft.
0.247 mi. CPCS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
627 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SDADBSTAFFORD, CT  06075
West SHWSUPPER ROAD CTD982199291
12 SEMSSTAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL 1000229052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                      41.7039/-72.59Lat/Long:
                      Not reportedPO Office:
                      CTD982199291EPA ID:
                      Not reportedWPC Number:
                      Not reportedPTP Id Number:
                      414State ID:

SHWS:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        1/29/1988 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        01Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/16/1987 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-09-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        01Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2002-12-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OTHR CLEANUPAction Name:
                                        VAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        01Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        3/4/1993 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:

STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000229052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                 SUPERFUNDSource of referral:
                                                                 406Referral Id:

SDA Referral:

                                                                 Not reportedRCRA Permit Status:
                                                                 Not reportedRCRA Generator Status:
                                                                 FalsePart of an NPL site:
                                                                 FalseSite on EPA’s National Priority List:
                                                                 FalseFederal Facility:
                                                                 FalseEPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
                                                                 FalseDeferred to another EPA Program:
                                                                 FalseEPA’s Removal at Site:
                                                                 Not reportedArchive Date:
                                                                 FalseSite Archived from CERCLIS:
                                                                 TrueSite on EPA’s CERCLIS:
                                                                 Not reportedNumber EPA RCRIS Id:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA CERCLIS Id:

SDA Federal:

                                                            FalseDuplicate:
                                                            Not reportedDate Created:
                                                            3/3/1993Updated:
                                                            FPREUpdate Program:
                                                            BEDSON, M.Updated By:
                                                            FalseSample Data Available:
                                                            LANDFILLDisposal:
                                                            CHLR VOC, PEST/HERB, METALSWaste Type:
                                                            B/ASurface Water Quality Classification:
                                                            GB/GAGround Water Quality Classification:
                                                            UNKLat/Long Determined By:
                                                            -72.59Longitude:
                                                            41.7039Latitude:
                                                            Not reportedPostal District:
                                                            Not reportedWPC Number:
                                                            Not reportedPTP Id:
                                                            198Rem Master ID:
                                                            414Facility ID:

Site Discovery and Assessment:

                      Not reportedComments:
                      TrueOn 87:
                      INVENTORY87 Origin:
                      EN87 Group:
                      TrueAssessed:
                      TrueOn Inventory:
                      7/6/1987Inventory Date:
                      SUPERFUNDProgram:
                      FalseDuplicate:
                      3/3/1993Date Updated:
                      FPREUpdate Program:
                      BEDSON, M.Updated By:
                      SWMU, WATEROther Dept of Env. Protection:
                      FalseSample:
                      LANDFILLDisposal Method:
                      CHLR VOC, PEST/HERB, METALSWaste Category:
                      B/ASurface Water Qualification:
                      GB/GAGroundwater Class:
                      UNKLocation Method:

STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000229052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                 Chlorinated Volatile Organic CompoundsDescription:
                                                                 CHLR VOCWaste Type:
                                                                 5Waste Id:

SDA Waste:

SDADB:

                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedIn compliance:
                                        Not reportedOrder Complete:
                                        Not reportedPenalty assessed:
                                        Not reportedDate of AGR judgement:
                                        Not reportedJudgement:
                                        Not reportedDate Referred to AG:
                                        Not reportedDate Order Modified:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Appeal:
                                        Not reportedDate of Final Order:
                                        Not reportedDate of Admin Appeal Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Admin Appeal Ruling:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Appeal Date:
                                        Not reportedOrder Respondent:
                                        Not reportedType of Order:
                                        Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                                        Not reportedDate order issued:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedOrder Id:

SDA Orders:

                                                                 Not reportedRemediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:
                                                                 FalseGW monitoring:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Oper/ maintenance Started:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Action Completed:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Action Start:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Design complet:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Design Start:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Investigation Completed:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Investigation Start:
                                                                 Not reportedDate order issued:
                                                                 Not reportedOrder Number:
                                                                 FalseOrder issued:
                                                                 AProject Phase:
                                                                 Not reportedDate dt_assign:
                                                                 SRPRemediation Program:
                                                                 FITTING, D. J.Staff Assigned:
                                                                 Not reportedRemediation Program Entered:
                                                                 SRPRemediation Program:
                                                                 0PTP Id:
                                                                 135Remedial Id:

SDA Remedial:

                                                                 INVENTORYOutcome:
                                                                 7/6/1987Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:
                                                                 7/6/1987Date dt_assigned:
                                                                 SUPERFUNDRemediation Program:
                                                                 DEPStaff Assigned:
                                                                 7/6/1987Date Received:

STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000229052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               CERCLISSite Type Definition:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not on the NPLProgram:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               Not reportedLust Status:
               Not reportedLust Status code:
               CERCLASite Type:
               STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
               UPPER ROADAddress:
               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:

               Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal SitesSite Type Definition:
               Not reportedComments:
               -1Program:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               Not reportedLust Status:
               Not reportedLust Status code:
               SitesSite Type:
               STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
               UPPER ROADAddress:
               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:

CPCS:

STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000229052

                    Other (none)Water Body:
                    removed contaimationEmergency Measure:
                    0.00 (Gallons)Qty:
                    #2 FUEL OILReleased Substance:
                    FalseContinuous Spill:
          ClosedFacility Status:
          0Total (Water):
          0Recovd (Total):
          YESTerminated:
          american evvironmentalRepresenting:
          203 3233118Phone:
          joe ruddyReported By:
          petroleumRelease Type:
          Other (none)Media Info:
          Inground Tank FailureCause Info:
          Removed, and ContainedCorrective Action Taken:
          00:00 AMTime Responded:
          10/22/1996Date Release:
          03:00 AMReport Time:
          10/22/1996Report Date:
          NO ResponseAssigned To:
          913Who Took Spill:
          9605427Case Number:
          1996Year of Database:
          STAMFORD, CTCity,State,Zip:
          322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROADAddress:
          Not reportedName:

SPILLS:

1420 ft.
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
656 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 STAMFORD, CT  06904
East CPCS322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROAD    N/A
13 SPILLSMRS.ROCHERSPERGER S103156324
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Leaking Underground Storage Tanks CompletedSite Type Definition:
               Bureau Of Waste Management, Oil And Chemical Spill Response,Comments:
               Not reportedProgram:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               Lust Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)Lust Status:
               4Lust Status code:
               LUSTSite Type:
               STAMFORD, CT 06904City,State,Zip:
               322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROADAddress:
               MRS.ROCHERSPERGERName:

CPCS:

noneOther Wtrbody:
OtherWaterbody:
Not reportedOther Release:
petroleumRelease Type:
noneOther Media:
OtherMedia ID:
Not reportedOther Cause:
Inground Tank FailureCause ID:
OIL AND CHEMICAL SPILL RESPONSEDEP Agency:
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENTDEP Bureau:
Not reportedOther Agency:
DEPAgency ID:
Not reportedOther Action:
ContainedAction:
Not reportedOther Action:
RemovedAction:
          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedUser Stamp:
          **NO RESPONSEAt Inspctor:
          Alexander, EdSr Inspector:
          1996-10-22 09:43:02Time Stamp:
          Not reportedWaterbody:
          FalseHistoric:
                    STAMFORD, CT 06904RP City,St,Zip:
                    322 east middle patton roadRP Address 1:
                    trueResponsible Party:
                    203 3224510Telephone:
                    mrs.rocherspergerDischarger:

MRS.ROCHERSPERGER  (Continued) S103156324
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND

TC6370597.2s   Page 27



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC6370597.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inventory of Hazardous Disposal Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2010
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3705
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SDADB:  Site Discovery and Assessment Database
All sites reported to Permitting, Enforcement, and Remediation Division where it is suspected that hazardous waste
may have been disposed or sites that are eligible for listing on the State Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal
Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2010
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3705
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Landfills/Transfer Stations
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3366
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3376
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3376
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Marine Terminals and Tank Information
A listing of bulk petroleum facilities that receive petroleum by a vessel.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3233
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Listing
An Engineered Control is a permanent physical structure designed to safely isolate pollutants which would otherwise
not comply with the self-implementing remedial options allowed in the Connecticut Remediation Standard Regulations
(RSRs). The ECGD includes a description of what is eligible to be considered as an Engineered Control under
section 22a-133k-2(f)(2) of the RSRs, a description of the information necessary for the preparation of complete
and approvable applications, a step-by-step outline of the review and approval process, and supplemental resources
provided in the appendices.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  ELUR Sites
Environmental Land Use Restriction sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3912
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Sites
Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3705
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Inventory
CBRA has identified over 200 brownfield sites eligible for redevelopment. In most cases these are prime properties
for commercial or industrial use. CBRA’s grants, assistance and financing lower the financial risks and eliminate
the legal, regulatory and environmental risks of redevelopment.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Connecticut Brownfields Redevelopment Authority
Telephone:  860-258-7833
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Inventory
A brownfield site is generally defined as "real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may
be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminanta?|"

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2017
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3705
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3223
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations included in the Spills database.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3361
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records
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CT PROPERTY:  Property Transfer Filings
A listing of sites that meet the definition of a hazardous waste establishment. They can be generators, dry cleaners,
furniture strippers, etc. These sites have been sold to another owner.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3705
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of environmental liens placed by the Cost Recovery Program.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3120
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Oil & Chemical Spill Database
Oil and Chemical Spill Data.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3024
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC6370597.2s     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC6370597.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (617) 918-1111
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Air Sources Listing
A listing of permitted air sources in Connecticut.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3026
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
A listing of asbestos notification site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  860-509-7371
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPCS:  Contaminated or Potentially Contaminated Sites
A list of Contaminated or Potentially Contaminated Sites within Connecticut. This list represents the "Hazardous
Waste Facilities," as defined in Section 22a-134f of the Connecticut General Statutes (CGS). The list contains
the following types of sites: Sites listed on the Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites; Sites subject to
the Property Transfer Act; Sites at which underground storage tanks are known to have leaked; Sites at which hazardous
waste subject to the RCRA; Sites that are included in EPA’s (CERCLIS); Sites that are the subject of an order
issued by the Commissioner of DEP that requires investigation and remediation of a potential or known source of
pollution; and Sites that have entered into one of the Department’s Voluntary Remediation Programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3766
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facilities
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.
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Date of Government Version: 07/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3026
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Enforcement Case Listing
The types of enforcement actions included are administrative consent orders, final unilateral orders and final
dispositions of civil cases through the Attorney General’s Office.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3265
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing containing RCRA financial assurance information submitted on behalf of the CT DEP’s Program Analysis
Group of the Waste Engineering and Enforcement Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-418-5930
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-418-5930
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD:  Lead Inspection Database
The Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control Program lead inspection database.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  860-509-7299
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LWDS:  Connecticut Leachate and Wastewater Discharge Sites
The Leachate and Waste Water Discharge Inventory Data Layer (LWDS) includes point locations digitized from Leachate
and Wastewater Discharge Source maps compiled by the Connecticut DEP. These maps locate surface and groundwater
discharges that (1) have received a waste water discharge permit from the state or (2) are historic and now
defunct waste sites or (3) are locations of accidental spills, leaks, or discharges of a variety of liquid or
solid wastes.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  Wastewater Permit Listing
A listing of permits issued by the DEP.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3832
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEH:  List of Significant Environmental Hazards Report to DEEP
The Significant Environmental Hazard Statute is intended to identify and abate short-term risks associated with
specific environmental conditions identified in the statute. After abatement of short-term risks (meaning abatement
of the significant environmental hazard condition), there may still be potential long-term risks associated with
the release. However, a significant environmental hazard can be considered abated under the statute even though
potential long-term risks may not have been addressed.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3766
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Listing
A list of of subsurface disposal permits and their locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3058
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

COI:  Completion of Investigation
The COI must be signed and submitted by the Certifying Party to document that the investigation of the parcel
has been completed in accordance with CGS Section 22a-134a(g)(1).

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3000
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Energy & Environmental Protection formerly know as the
DEP which changes in July 2011 in Connecticut.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Energy & Environmental Protection formerly know
as the DEP which changes in July 2011 in Connecticut.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Care Facilities
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 860-509-8045

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Tidal Wetlands
Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-4054

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5644772 MONSON, MANorth Map:

2012Version Date:
5642457 STAFFORD SPRINGS, CTTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

630 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4652460.5UTM Y (Meters): 
725435.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
72.278371 - 72˚ 16’ 42.14’’Longitude (West): 
41.993822 - 41˚ 59’ 37.76’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076
108 HYDEVILLE ROAD
108 HYDEVILLE ROAD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6370597.2s   Page A-3

Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSTAFFORD SPRINGS

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data0901520020B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data0901520018B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
Devonian and SilurianSystem:
Devonian and SilurianSeries:
DSeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very gravelly79 inches21 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam21 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
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Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayvery fine sand20 inches14 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sand14 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 10 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

FluvaquentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AgawamSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysand55 inches44 inches 7

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam37 inches20 inches 6

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam44 inches37 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam59 inches55 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
sand to fine
gravelly coarse
stratified very59 inches24 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam24 inches14 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam59 inches20 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam20 inches14 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 8 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RidgeburySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine64 inches25 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam25 inches14 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PaxtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine64 inches25 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam25 inches14 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.41   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PaxtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loamy sand
very gravelly60 inches29 inches 6

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam29 inches24 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam24 inches14 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam14 inches 3 inches 3

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 1 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

CantonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine42 inches29 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam29 inches25 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam25 inches18 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WoodbridgeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loamy sand
very gravelly20 inches 7 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HinckleySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine64 inches42 inches 6

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

SuttonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

gravelly sand
extremely
sand to
cobbly coarse
stratified59 inches42 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

gravelly sand
extremely
sand to
cobbly coarse
stratified42 inches27 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
very gravelly27 inches20 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

LeicesterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loam
gravelly sandy64 inches35 inches 7

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine35 inches27 inches 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8fine sandy loam27 inches23 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8fine sandy loam23 inches11 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8fine sandy loam11 inches 5 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8fine sandy loam 5 inches 1 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine64 inches42 inches 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine42 inches24 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam24 inches18 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches 9 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 9 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 13

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very gravelly79 inches21 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam21 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.01
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loamy sand
very gravelly60 inches29 inches 6

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam29 inches24 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam24 inches14 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam14 inches 3 inches 3

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 1 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

CantonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 14

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loamy sand
very gravelly60 inches29 inches 6

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam29 inches24 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam24 inches14 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam14 inches 3 inches 3

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 1 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

CantonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 15

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loamy sand
very gravelly60 inches29 inches 6

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam29 inches24 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam24 inches14 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam14 inches 3 inches 3

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 1 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

CantonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 16

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

fine sand
sand to loamy
gravelly coarse
stratified very64 inches40 inches 6

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

fine sand
sand to loamy
gravelly coarse
stratified very40 inches25 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

loam
gravelly sandy25 inches20 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsandy loam20 inches 7 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsandy loam 7 inches 1 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

WalpoleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 17

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches11 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RippowamSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 18

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

CantonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 19

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

fine sand
sand to loamy
gravelly coarse
stratified very64 inches31 inches 7

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand31 inches27 inches 6

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam27 inches24 inches 5

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam24 inches18 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

slightly decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

RidgeburySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 20

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loamy sand
very gravelly60 inches29 inches 6

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam29 inches24 inches 5

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam24 inches14 inches 4

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8gravelly loam14 inches 3 inches 3

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 1 inches 2

3.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SuttonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 21

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsandy loam59 inches20 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sandy loam20 inches14 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sandy loam14 inches 5 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 1 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

plant material
decomposed
slightly 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

moderately decomposed plant materialSoil Surface Texture:

SudburySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 22

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly sandy64 inches35 inches 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
gravelly fine35 inches27 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam27 inches23 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam23 inches11 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam11 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

gravel to sand
stratified59 inches25 inches 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8sandy loam25 inches16 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

loam
gravelly sandy16 inches 5 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8sandy loam 5 inches 1 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 703   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINEDA-8

plant material
decomposed
moderately 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NWCTNC00000000578   6
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCTNC00000000721   5
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCTNC00000000651   4
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCTC000000001393   A3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile SWCT1340142   A2

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000230334   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well 1Well:419823Y:
725111X:1997Gisdate:
Screen DigitizeGismethod:1475Well id:

A3
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CTC000000001393CT WELLS

          0721721Longitude:          415904Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          06075System zip:
          CTSystem state:          STAFFORDSystem city:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          HYDE PARKSystem name:
          00000025Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7706Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          CT1340142PWS ID:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          CT1340142PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          06075Contactzip:          CTContactstate:
          STAFFORDContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          Not ReportedContactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          HYDE PARKContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          25Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          09013Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          CTStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          HYDE PARKPwsname:          CT1340142Pwsid:
          CTState:          01Epa region:

A2
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CT1340142FRDS PWS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          100Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:

          Non-Carbonate Crystalline BedrockFormation Type:
          New England crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          01100002HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          CT-STF    1Monitor Location:

          USGS Connecticut Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CTOrganization ID:

1
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000230334FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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CTNC00000000578Site id:CT1340074Newsystem:
0Syield mgd:0Pmpcap gpm:
6Casdiam in:6Diam in:
33Rckdpth ft:200Depth ft:
BedrockAquifer:DrilledType:
ActiveStatus:TNCSystype:

Mineral Springs Family Campgrounds Inc. - Well #1System:
1340342System id:

Well #1Well:426862Y:
724605X:1998Gisdate:
Screen DigitizeGismethod:806Well id:

6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CTNC00000000578CT WELLS

CTNC00000000721Site id:CT1341243Newsystem:
0Syield mgd:0Pmpcap gpm:
0Casdiam in:0Diam in:
0Rckdpth ft:0Depth ft:
BedrockAquifer:DrilledType:
ActiveStatus:NTNCSystype:
Tyco Printed Circuit Group-VAS DivisionSystem:1341243System id:
WellWell:423914Y:
732944X:1999Gisdate:
Screen DigitizeGismethod:568Well id:

5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CTNC00000000721CT WELLS

CTNC00000000651Site id:CT1341253Newsystem:
0Syield mgd:0Pmpcap gpm:
0Casdiam in:0Diam in:
0Rckdpth ft:0Depth ft:
BedrockAquifer:DrilledType:
ActiveStatus:NTNCSystype:
Tyco Printed Circuit Group-StaffordSystem:1341253System id:
WellWell:420269Y:
724670X:1999Gisdate:
Screen DigitizeGismethod:569Well id:

4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CTNC00000000651CT WELLS

CTC000000001393Site id:
1475Text id:0Syield mgd:
10Pmpcap gpm:6Casdiam in:
6Diam in:0Rckdpth ft:
90Depth ft:UnknownAquifer:
DrilledType:ActiveStatus:
STAFFORD HOLLOW WATER ASSOC.Uname:134130System id:
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0%8%92%1.292 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.500 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   06076

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for TOLLAND County:  2 

0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)2 (100)2Somers
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)13 (13)87 (87)100Mansfield
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)2 (10.5)2 (10.5)15 (78.9)19Ellington
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)2 (12.5)1 (6.25)13 (81.25)16Coventry
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)3 (27.3)8 (72.7)11Columbia
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (10)2 (20)7(70)10Bolton
0 (0)0 (0)1 (1)6 (6.2)15 (15.5)74 (76.3)97Andover
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (10)4 (40)5 (50)10Amston
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)10 (29.4)24 (70.6)34Manchester
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)2 (100)1Willington
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (100)1West Willington
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (3.5)4 (13.8)24 (82.7)29Vernon
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (6.6)4 (26.7)10 (66.7)15Tolland
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)1 (25)0 (0)3 (75)4Storrs
0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)0 (0)2 (100)2Stafford Springs

___________________________________________________________________________
> 100 Pci/L50 < 100 Pci/L20 < 50 Pci/L10 < 20 Pci/L4 < 10 Pci/L< 4 Pci/L# SitesCity

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CT Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Tidal Wetlands
Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-4054

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6370597.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Community and Non-Community Water System Wells
Source:  Department of Public Health, Water Supplies Section
Telephone:  860-509-7333
Active, emergency and inactive wells used for potable purposes that are owned and operated by active community

and non-community water systems in Connecticut.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Connecticut Leachate and Wastewater Discharge Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:
The Leachate and Waste Water Discharge Inventory Data Layer (LWDS) includes point locations digitized from Leachate

and Wastewater Discharge Source maps compiled by the Connecticut DEP. These maps locate surface and groundwater
discharges that (1) have received a waste water discharge permit from the state or (2) are historic and now
defunct waste sites or (3) are locations of accidental spills, leaks, or discharges of a variety of liquid or
solid wastes.

EPA-Approved Sole Source Aquifers in Connecticut
Source:  EPA
Telephone:
Sole source aquifers are defined as an aquifer designated as the sole or principal source of drinking water for

a given aquifer service area; that is, an aquifer which is needed to supply 50% or more of the drinking water
for the area and for which there are no reasonable alternative sources should the aquifer become contaminated.

RADON

State Database: CT Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 860-509-7367
Radon Statistical Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix E:

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
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Topographic Maps



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

108 Hydeville Road

108 Hydeville Road

Stafford Springs, CT 06076

February 17, 2021

6370597.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1979, 1983

1970

1967

1952, 1953

1947

1946

1943

1921

1919

1915

1908

1893

1889, 1890, 1892

02/17/21

108 Hydeville Road University of Connecticut
108 Hydeville Road 412 Ashford Hall
Stafford Springs, CT 06076 Storrs, CT 06269

6370597.4 Tony Alves

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
University of Connecticut were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 41.993822 41° 59' 38" North

NA -72.278371 -72° 16' 42" West
Zone 18 North
725429.67
4652673.89
630.04' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Westford

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Stafford Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Wales

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Monson

7.5-minute, 24000

1979, 1983 Source Sheets

1979
Wales

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1979
Monson

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1983
Westford

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1983
Stafford Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1970 Source Sheets

1970
Stafford Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1970

1970
Westford

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1970

1967 Source Sheets

1967
Wales

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1967
Monson

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1966
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1952, 1953 Source Sheets

1952
Stafford Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
1952
Westford

7.5-minute, 24000
1952
Wales

7.5-minute, 24000
1953
Monson

7.5-minute, 24000

1947 Source Sheets

1947
STAFFORD SPRINGS

7.5-minute, 25000

1946 Source Sheets

1946
Stafford Springs

7.5-minute, 31680
1946
Wales

7.5-minute, 31680
1946
Monson

7.5-minute, 31680

1943 Source Sheets

1943
MONSON

7.5-minute, 31680

6370597 4 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1921 Source Sheets

1921
Woodstock

15-minute, 62500
1921
Tolland

15-minute, 62500
1921
Brookfield

15-minute, 62500

1919 Source Sheets

1919
Palmer

15-minute, 62500

1915 Source Sheets

1915
PALMER

15-minute, 62500
1915
WOODSTOCK

15-minute, 62500
1915
TOLLAND

15-minute, 62500
1915
BROOKFIELD

15-minute, 62500

1908 Source Sheets

1908
Ware

30-minute, 125000
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1893 Source Sheets

1893
Brookfield

15-minute, 62500
1893
Palmer

15-minute, 62500

1889, 1890, 1892 Source Sheets

1889
Palmer

15-minute, 62500
1890
Brookfield

15-minute, 62500
1892
Woodstock

15-minute, 62500
1892
Tolland

15-minute, 62500

6370597 4 6



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Stafford Springs, 2012, 7.5-minute
N, Monson, 2012, 7.5-minute
NE, Wales, 2012, 7.5-minute
SE, Westford, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1979, 1983

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Stafford Springs, 1983, 7.5-minute
N, Monson, 1979, 7.5-minute
NE, Wales, 1979, 7.5-minute
SE, Westford, 1983, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1970

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Stafford Springs, 1970, 7.5-minute
SE, Westford, 1970, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1967

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

N, Monson, 1967, 7.5-minute
NE, Wales, 1967, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1952, 1953

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Stafford Springs, 1952, 7.5-minute
N, Monson, 1953, 7.5-minute
NE, Wales, 1952, 7.5-minute
SE, Westford, 1952, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1947

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, STAFFORD SPRINGS, 1947, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1946

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Stafford Springs, 1946, 7.5-minute
N, Monson, 1946, 7.5-minute
NE, Wales, 1946, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1943

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

N, MONSON, 1943, 7.5-minute

6370597 4 14



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1921

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Tolland, 1921, 15-minute
NE, Brookfield, 1921, 15-minute
SE, Woodstock, 1921, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1919

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

NW, Palmer, 1919, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1915

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, TOLLAND, 1915, 15-minute
NE, BROOKFIELD, 1915, 15-minute
SE, WOODSTOCK, 1915, 15-minute
NW, PALMER, 1915, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1908

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

N, Ware, 1908, 30-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1893

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

NE, Brookfield, 1893, 15-minute
NW, Palmer, 1893, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1889, 1890, 1892

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

108 Hydeville Road
108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT 06076
University of Connecticut

TP, Tolland, 1892, 15-minute
NE, Brookfield, 1890, 15-minute
SE, Woodstock, 1892, 15-minute
NW, Palmer, 1889, 15-minute
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Aerial Photographs



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

108 Hydeville Road

108 Hydeville Road

Stafford Springs, CT 06076

Inquiry Number:

February 18, 2021

6370597.9

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1996 1"=500' Flight Date: April 15, 1996 CTMAGIC

1991 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 31, 1991 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: May 03, 1990 MAGIC

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: April 17, 1985 USDA

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: March 14, 1974 USGS

1970 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1970 USGS

1960 1"=500' Flight Date: May 01, 1960 USGS

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: October 29, 1959 USGS

1941 1"=500' Flight Date: October 20, 1941 USGS

1934 1"=500' Flight Date: April 11, 1934 FAIR

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/18/21

108 Hydeville Road

Site Name: Client Name:

University of Connecticut
108 Hydeville Road 412 Ashford Hall
Stafford Springs, CT 06076 Storrs, CT 06269
EDR Inquiry # 6370597.9 Contact: Tony Alves

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

6370597- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

108 Hydeville Road
Stafford Springs, CT   06076     

Year CD Image Source

HYDEVILLE RD

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

6370597- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

6370597- 6 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

94 TITUS, JOHN L
95 TITUS, JEFF R
107 PETOCK, RICHARD A

TURNER, ROBYN L
110 FOUCHER, SONYA R
112 BARTON, JASON M

GAGNON, ALLISON M
113 CARDONA, CHELSEY

HERSEY, GREG
MCEWEN, STEVE K
WEST, DEBORAH L

114 PINCINCE, LEANNE M
115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH W
118 HARTENSTEIN, RICHARD F
119 RYBA, THOMAS D
122 BRIGGS, KENNETH G
126 KODZIS, JAMES F



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

94 TITUS, JOHN L
95 TITUS, JEFF R
106 SLOCUM, BARBARA
107 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

TURNER, ROBYN L
108 WILSON, CHARLES
110 FOUCHER, SONYA R
112 HATFIELD, ROGER

KERNAN, JOHN G
113 KLECAK, NICHOLAS I

MCNEE, TIM
SPAIN, JESSICA L

114 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SLAVIK, TRAVIS W

115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH W
118 HARTENSTEIN, RICHARD F
119 RYBA, THOMAS D
122 BRIGGS, KENNETH G
124 WHITE, EDGAR C
126 KODZIS, JAMES F



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

94 TITUS, JOHN L
95 TITUS, JEFF R
106 SLOCUM, BARBARA
107 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

RAMOS-CENTENO, MIRIAM
TURNER, ROBYN
WALKER, APRIL A

108 CONNECTICUT COLONIAL BUILDERS
110 FOUCHER, LESLIE S
112 KUPEC, PATRICIA G
113 KLECAK, NICHOLAS I

SPAIN, KARON S
WHITTEN, TRACEY L
WOHLLEBE, RICHARD J

114 SATKOWSKI, HENRY F
SATKOWSKI, KAREN L

115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH W
118 HARTENSTEIN, RICHARD F
119 RYBA, THOMAS D
122 BRIGGS, KENNETH G
124 WHITE, EDGAR C
126 BRIGGS, STEVEN W



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

94 TITUS, JOHN L
95 TITUS, JEFF R
107 HEATH, DONNA

JACOBSEN, HEATHER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WALKER, APRIL A

108 ACCENT HARDWOODS
CONNECTICUT COLONIAL BUILDERS
WILSON WOODWORKS INC

110 FOUCHER, LESLIE S
112 KUPEC, JESSE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
113 KLECAK, ROBERT

KUNHARDT, WILLIAM
PASSARDI, CORRINE
PATNODE, TINA L

114 SATKOWSKI, HENRY F
115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH W
118 HARTENSTEIN, RICHARD F
119 RYBA, THOMAS D
122 BRIGGS, KENNETH G
124 WHITE, EDGAR C
126 BRIGGS, STEVEN W



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

94 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
95 TITUS, JEFF

WEST, J
106 HHN ELECTRIC COMPANY
107 BECK, S
108 MARCONI MILLWORKS

WILSON WOODWORKS
110 FOUCHER, DEANNA
112 KOZYRA, MICHAEL J

MORELL, P
WASILEFSKY, LORA

113 KUNHARDT, WILLIAM
114 SATKOWSKI, HENRY F

THOMAS, B
115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH
118 WHITE, EDGAR
119 RYBA, THOMAS
122 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
124 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

94 TITUS, JOHN JR
95 TITUS, JEFF
96 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
107 JOHANSEN, LUCINDA

SULLIVAN, LOUIS
108 HYDEVILLE MANUFACTURING
110 FOUCHER, DEANNA
113 KUNHARDT, WILLIAM

RIOUX, RONALD T
SUKUP, STEPHEN

114 CROFT, D
SATKOWSKI, HENRY F

115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH
118 WHITE, EDGAR SR
119 DUNAY, MICHAEL E
120 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
122 WHITE, EDGAR C JR
124 STAFFORD PAPER SUPPLY CO



-

HYDEVILLE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6370597.6   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

94 TITUS, JOHN JR
95 TITUS, JEFF
108 KAY'S CERAMICS

WILSON WOODWORKS
110 FOUCHER, DEANNA
112 KELLY, JOHN

KENDERDINE, MICHAEL
113 KUNHARDT, WILLIAM

RIOUX, RONALD T
SUKUP, STEPHEN

114 MCKENNEY, MATTHEW
SATKOWSKI, HENRY F

115 SATKOWSKI, JOSEPH
118 WHITE, EDGAR SR
119 DUNAY, MICHAEL E
122 RUMMEL & NORTON RL

WHITE, EDGAR C JR
124 STAFFORD PAPER SUPL
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STEVEN SHAW

	 BACKGROUND

2015-Present 
Project Geologist 

Weston & Sampson

2011-2015 
Project Geologist 

Landau Associates, Inc. 

2009-2011 
Teaching Assistant / TA Coordinator 

Western Washington University

2001-2009 
Program Manager 

Hurricane Island Outward Bound

	 EDUCATION

2011 
Master of Science 

Geology 
Western Washington University

2009 
Bachelor of Arts 

Geology 
Western Washington University

2001 
Bachelor of Arts 

Philosophy 
Washington College

 PROFESSIONAL 
CERTIFICATIONS

40-Hour HAZWOPER

UST Site Assessment

UST Decommissioning

Confined-Space Entry Training

First Aid / CPR 

HONORS & AWARDS

2011 
Teaching Assistant of the Year, 

Geology

Steve has 15 years of geology and management 
experience. His skills include conducting site 
investigations, developing remediation strategies, 
and communicating results to regulatory agencies 
and the public. Steve has expertise in assessing 
properties, as well as conducting and managing 
environmental investigations. His experience includes 
working with numerous types of contaminated media, 
including indoor air, subslab soil vapor, groundwater, 
soil, and marine/freshwater sediment. In addition, 
Steve routinely provides services that include public 
presentations, estimation of project costs, budget 
maintenance, and management of field personnel.

SPECIFIC PROJECT EXPERIENCE

16–20 Park Street, Springfield, Vermont. Lead scientist for the evaluation 
of potential contaminant source areas funded utilizing a VTDEC Brownfields 
Grant. Contaminants of concern included chlorinated solvents, volatile organic 
compounds, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, and metals. Responsibilities 
included coordination with stakeholders to perform the Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessment, Site Specific Quality Assurance Project Plan generation for VTDEC 
and EPA approval, soil boring advancement, vapor intrusion testing, and sample 
collection. The property was being considered for redevelopment as multi-family 
residential. Also instrumental in generation of the Phase II ESA report including 
data evaluation and interpretation, conclusions, and recommendations.

Mower’s News Service, White River Junction, Vermont. Lead scientist for the 
evaluation of potential contaminant source areas funded utilizing Two-Rivers 
Ottauquechee Regional Commission Brownfields Grant. Contaminants of concern 
at the former vehicle repair facility included chlorinated solvents (from on- and 
off-site), volatile organic compounds, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, and 
metals. Responsibilities included oversight of ground penetrating radar survey of 
the site to identify UST locations and buried infrastructure. Oversaw and reported 
on the removal and assessment of 5 underground storage tanks. Generation 
of Site Specific Quality Assurance Project Plan for VTDEC and EPA approval. 
Coordinated and oversaw staff activities and communications with stakeholders. 
Also instrumental in generation of the Phase II ESA report including data evaluation 
and interpretation, conclusions and recommendations.

Beanville Road, Randolph, Vermont. Project scientist for performance of a Phase 
I Environmental Site Assessment and generation of a HUD required Environmental 
Review to obtain Community Development Block Grant Funding for construction 
of a large manufacturing facility in an existing business park. The Green Mountain 
Economic Development Corporation provided project funding. Environmental 
Review included collection of data and presentation in accordance with HUD 
and Vermont Agency of Commerce and Community Development requirements, 
including digital upload to Grant Electronic Application and Reporting System. 
Data presented included projected noise, traffic, stormwater, ecologic, and 
environmental justice related impact assessments.



westonandsampson.com

STEVEN SHAW

Former Bennington Brush, Bennington, Vermont. Lead scientist for the evaluation 
of potential contaminant source areas funded utilizing Bennington County 
Regional Commission Brownfields Grant. Contaminants of concern at the former 
mill and textile manufacturing facility included chlorinated solvents, volatile organic 
compounds, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, PCBs and metals. Responsibilities 
included performance of a Phase I ESA, oversight of ground penetrating radar 
survey of the site, and generation of Site Specific Quality Assurance Project 
Plan for VTDEC and EPA approval. Coordinated and oversaw staff activities 
and communications with stakeholders. Also instrumental in generation of the 
Phase II ESA report including data evaluation and interpretation, conclusions and 
recommendations.

Former Tuttle Hardware, Bennington, Vermont. Lead scientist for the evaluation of 
potential contaminant source areas funded utilizing Bennington County Regional 
Commission Brownfields Grant. Contaminants of concern at the former hardware 
store and gasoline distribution facility included polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 
and metals. Responsibilities included generation of Site Specific Quality Assurance 
Project Plan for VTDEC and EPA approval. Coordinated and oversaw staff activities 
and communications with stakeholders. Also instrumental in generation of the 
Phase II ESA report including data evaluation and interpretation, conclusions and 
recommendations.

Brownfields Area Wide Plan, Johnson, Vermont. Project scientist responsible 
for performance of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and brownfields 
site inventory of the Railroad Street corridor associated with the Lamoille County 
Planning Commission Brownfields Grant. Performed required database and local 
research regarding past and present uses of more than two dozen properties, 
potential high risk activities and compiled a comprehensive Phase I ESA report 
meeting ASTM, EPA and VTDEC requirements.

Blodgett Oven Factory, Burlington, Vermont. Completed Phase I and Phase II 
environmental site assessments funded by private sources and the Vermont 
Department of Environmental Conservation (VTDEC) Brownfields Reuse and 
Environmental Liability Limitation Program (BRELLA). Conducted the Phase 
I assessment in accordance with the EPA’s all appropriate inquiries and ASTM 
E1527-13 standard. For Phase II, prepared and submitted a site-specific quality 
assurance project plan (SSQAPP) to VTDEC and the EPA for approval, conducted 
a thorough site assessment (which included sampling soil, groundwater, window 
caulking, and subslab soil gas), and reported the results to VTDEC and the EPA. 
Upon request of the regulatory agencies, conducted follow-up vapor intrusion 
assessment, including additional subslab soil gas and indoor air sampling. 

Former Eveready/Energizer Battery Facility, Saint Albans, Vermont. Completed a 
Phase I ESA for a former battery manufacturing facility. Conducting operations and 
maintenance activities mandated by the VTDEC, including the O&M of a subslab 
depressurization system, monitoring and reporting for a groundwater interception 
trench, and site groundwater and surface water monitoring.

Blinn House Investigation and Remediation, Burlington, Vermont. Conducted 
vapor intrusion assessment and subslab depressurization system installation for 
the assessment and mitigation of vapors related to release of chlorinated solvents 
from a former laundry facility. 
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


12 SEMSSTAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILL 1000229052
West SHWSUPPER ROAD CTD982199291
1/8-1/4 SDADBSTAFFORD, CT  06075


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
627 ft.


 


0.247 mi. CPCS
1302 ft.


SEMS:
                         0101539Site ID:
                         CTD982199291EPA ID:
               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:
                         UPPER ROADAddress:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
                         02Cong District:
                         09013FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:


SEMS Detail:
                                        01Region:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        8/2/2001 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        01Region:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:


                                        3/4/1993 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        01Region:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        VAAction Code:


 Page: 1







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        OTHR CLEANUPAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2002-12-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        LQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        01Region:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1987-09-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        9/16/1987 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        01Region:
                                        0101539Site ID:
                                        CTD982199291EPA ID:
                                        STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        00OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1/29/1988 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        HQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:


SHWS:
                      414State ID:
                      Not reportedPTP Id Number:
                      Not reportedWPC Number:
                      CTD982199291EPA ID:
                      Not reportedPO Office:
                      41.7039/-72.59Lat/Long:


                      UNKLocation Method:
                      GB/GAGroundwater Class:
                      B/ASurface Water Qualification:
                      CHLR VOC, PEST/HERB, METALSWaste Category:
                      LANDFILLDisposal Method:
                      FalseSample:
                      SWMU, WATEROther Dept of Env. Protection:
                      BEDSON, M.Updated By:
                      FPREUpdate Program:
                      3/3/1993Date Updated:
                      FalseDuplicate:
                      SUPERFUNDProgram:
                      7/6/1987Inventory Date:
                      TrueOn Inventory:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                      TrueAssessed:
                      EN87 Group:
                      INVENTORY87 Origin:
                      TrueOn 87:
                      Not reportedComments:


Site Discovery and Assessment:
                                                            414Facility ID:
                                                            198Rem Master ID:
                                                            Not reportedPTP Id:
                                                            Not reportedWPC Number:
                                                            Not reportedPostal District:
                                                            41.7039Latitude:
                                                            -72.59Longitude:
                                                            UNKLat/Long Determined By:
                                                            GB/GAGround Water Quality Classification:
                                                            B/ASurface Water Quality Classification:
                                                            CHLR VOC, PEST/HERB, METALSWaste Type:
                                                            LANDFILLDisposal:
                                                            FalseSample Data Available:
                                                            BEDSON, M.Updated By:
                                                            FPREUpdate Program:
                                                            3/3/1993Updated:
                                                            Not reportedDate Created:
                                                            FalseDuplicate:


SDA Federal:
                                                                 Not reportedEPA CERCLIS Id:
                                                                 Not reportedNumber EPA RCRIS Id:
                                                                 TrueSite on EPA’s CERCLIS:
                                                                 FalseSite Archived from CERCLIS:
                                                                 Not reportedArchive Date:
                                                                 FalseEPA’s Removal at Site:
                                                                 FalseDeferred to another EPA Program:
                                                                 FalseEPA Env Priority Initiative Site:
                                                                 FalseFederal Facility:
                                                                 FalseSite on EPA’s National Priority List:
                                                                 FalsePart of an NPL site:
                                                                 Not reportedRCRA Generator Status:
                                                                 Not reportedRCRA Permit Status:


SDA Referral:
                                                                 406Referral Id:
                                                                 SUPERFUNDSource of referral:


                                                                 7/6/1987Date Received:
                                                                 DEPStaff Assigned:
                                                                 SUPERFUNDRemediation Program:
                                                                 7/6/1987Date dt_assigned:
                                                                 7/6/1987Remediation Complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:
                                                                 INVENTORYOutcome:


SDA Remedial:
                                                                 135Remedial Id:
                                                                 0PTP Id:
                                                                 SRPRemediation Program:
                                                                 Not reportedRemediation Program Entered:
                                                                 FITTING, D. J.Staff Assigned:
                                                                 SRPRemediation Program:
                                                                 Not reportedDate dt_assign:
                                                                 AProject Phase:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                                 FalseOrder issued:
                                                                 Not reportedOrder Number:
                                                                 Not reportedDate order issued:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Investigation Start:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Investigation Completed:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Design Start:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Design complet:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Action Start:
                                                                 Not reportedRemedial Action Completed:
                                                                 Not reportedDate Oper/ maintenance Started:
                                                                 FalseGW monitoring:
                                                                 Not reportedRemediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP:


SDA Orders:
                                        Not reportedOrder Id:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedDate order issued:
                                        Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                                        Not reportedType of Order:
                                        Not reportedOrder Respondent:
                                        Not reportedAdmin Appeal Date:
                                        Not reportedDate of Admin Appeal Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Admin Appeal Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Final Order:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Appeal:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate of Court Ruling:
                                        Not reportedDate Order Modified:
                                        Not reportedDate Referred to AG:
                                        Not reportedJudgement:
                                        Not reportedDate of AGR judgement:
                                        Not reportedPenalty assessed:
                                        Not reportedOrder Complete:
                                        Not reportedIn compliance:
                                        Not reportedComments:


SDADB:


SDA Waste:
                                                                 5Waste Id:
                                                                 CHLR VOCWaste Type:
                                                                 Chlorinated Volatile Organic CompoundsDescription:


CPCS:
               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:
               UPPER ROADAddress:
               STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
               SitesSite Type:
               Not reportedLust Status code:
               Not reportedLust Status:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               -1Program:
               Not reportedComments:
               Inventory of Hazardous Waste Disposal SitesSite Type Definition:


               STAFFORD MUNICIPAL LANDFILLName:
               UPPER ROADAddress:
               STAFFORD, CT 06075City,State,Zip:
               CERCLASite Type:
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               Not reportedLust Status code:
               Not reportedLust Status:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               Not on the NPLProgram:
               Not reportedComments:
               CERCLISSite Type Definition:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


8 RCRA NonGen / NLRWARWICK REFINISHING 1000436851
East RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE PARK RD CTD982753600
1/8-1/4 STAFFORD, CT  06075


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
625 ft.


 


0.159 mi.
838 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                                                                                1989-01-23 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:
                              WARWICK REFINISHINGHandler Name:
                                                                                RTE 19 & HYDEVILLE PARK RDHandler Address:
                                                                                STAFFORD, CT 06075Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CTD982753600EPA ID:
                                                                                ALAN NIXONContact Name:
                                                                                PO BOX 35Contact Address:
                                                                                WARWICK, NY 10990Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                203-684-2555Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:


                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                01EPA Region:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                PO BOX 35Mailing Address:
                                                                                WARWICK, NY 10990Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:


                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:


Hazardous Waste Summary:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste Description:
                              METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                              CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                              ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                              TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                              USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                              ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                              F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                              SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


Historic Generators:
                                                            1989-01-23 00:00:00.0Receive Date:
          WARWICK REFINISHINGHandler Name:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:


List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
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                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A5 FINDSDOLGE MILL 1004455621
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 5 of 7 in cluster A


FINDS:
          110011507191Registry ID:


Click Here:


Environmental Interest/Information System:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011507191

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6azD6XBSaaYJzKLWDAd73amIXJQOBK61SrNOAEPRa9DGYuaAJtooCkDbK08KLDYUW8gY3Zf7Al3Qdbbl7bZh47N8aF5vmIHtIO4n3dhzJ.lHQaIuO3nV36HjKVrB6ysn1MLk8I3lrEzVNLJvOiMB6TOPEb7zPEQiR7NS6o0uabeEz8BdDvi83BJrXDEEBTcLSpxZ9fp.aQ0lYxqkJsoS36e.K4F4LKlaWed55XscAVX4dRip7mR34h6ua.1rmoHdIrvUAzNxJXr0Qz1eOCCK5LeWK39u6vBQ1AVK4PvhrBnkNES7OY7f6GzCaBfbzPFYDjme4T5bXKz6B15LSNQu3BGDay7EYUZ4JlxY9VoUKiW6LBUzWeCJ6eA6A78udf3O7.30AIrUawc6mQiIISSN3AeAJWegQDAJOhqh8MZfKL696v5k1jb8CGR5rha.NvcuOO4GAejkE9qdPidvRExq2X0p98t3DXIQGnwX58lEu5ktace7A77kvf5Btd.Aoflxo0kc6OKiaoZIzsiXDwK84FQ0XcKZBljHSi5.3aUca6BAYZxHJVAG4jfhKE9aLvKxWGta3x9LAWlpdfxv7hJY3a58aZIlmcUQIFdZ7AanJ33rQExxOIBr7eJeKgda6u5Y1XdL84mRr3J0NpeXOCyp8fmTEA.JPieaRe8u93Ok9r3NDkBSG.kH50WsuTY5aeUZAe004ALdtaF0oeJLo8ro3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6azD6XBSaaYJzKLWDAd73amIXJQOBK61SrNOAEPRa9DGYuaAJtooCkDbK08KLDYUW8gY3Zf7Al3Qdbbl7bZh47N8aF5vmIHtIO4n3dhzJ.lHQaIuO3nV36HjKVrB6ysn1MLk8I3lrEzVNLJvOiMB6TOPEb7zPEQiR7NS6o0uabeEz8BdDvi83BJrXDEEBTcLSpxZ9fp.aQ0lYxqkJsoS36e.K4F4LKlaWed55XscAVX4dRip7mR34h6ua.1rmoHdIrvUAzNxJXr0Qz1eOCCK5LeWK39u6vBQ1AVK4PvhrBnkNES7OY7f6GzCaBfbzPFYDjme4T5bXKz6B15LSNQu3BGDay7EYUZ4JlxY9VoUKiW6LBUzWeCJ6eA6A78udf3O7.30AIrUawc6mQiIISSN3AeAJWegQDAJOhqh8MZfKL696v5k1jb8CGR5rha.NvcuOO4GAejkE9qdPidvRExq2X0p98t3DXIQGnwX58lEu5ktace7A77kvf5Btd.Aoflxo0kc6OKiaoZIzsiXDwK84FQ0XcKZBljHSi5.3aUca6BAYZxHJVAG4jfhKE9aLvKxWGta3x9LAWlpdfxv7hJY3a58aZIlmcUQIFdZ7AanJ33rQExxOIBr7eJeKgda6u5Y1XdL84mRr3J0NpeXOCyp8fmTEA.JPieaRe8u93Ok9r3NDkBSG.kH50WsuTY5aeUZAe004ALdtaF0oeJLo8ro3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 HIST FTTSDOLGE MILL / THE MILL AT STAFFORD 1008178852
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD.    N/A
Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  06077


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 3 of 7 in cluster A


HIST FTTS INSP:
          19890712CT019 1Inspection Number:
          01Region:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          RISCASSIInspector:
          YesViolation occurred:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          For Cause, Follow-UpInvestigation Reason:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          UserFacility Function:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A1 FTTSDOLGE MILL / THE MILL AT STAFFORD 1010003317
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD.    N/A
Property STAFFORDVILLE, CT  6077


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 1 of 7 in cluster A


FTTS INSP:
          19890712CT019 1Inspection Number:
          01Region:
          07/12/89Inspection Date:
          RISCASSIInspector:
          YesViolation occurred:
          Section 6 PCB State ConductedInvestigation Type:
          For Cause, Follow-UpInvestigation Reason:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          UserFacility Function:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 FINDSPINERISE DAIRY FARM 1010076906
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 4 of 7 in cluster A


FINDS:
          110030426368Registry ID:


Click Here:


Environmental Interest/Information System:
Connecticut Site Information Management System (SIMS) is part of a
suite of web-based applications designed to allow the Connecticut
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff to harmonize
environmental interest information from disparate systems in a single
agency-wide data repository (known as CFI). SIMS provides tools for
identifying and resolving duplicate data, querying data (using both
tabular and geospatial methods), and viewing/maintaining documents
associated to the data.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110030426368

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6RxQ6du7RKa3xEknQ1VU3zDjdo4DulLr7V6GAb9vKzXWaw9j3.VACePXEkvJkJZtnTkS3.Uk1N.FVaR.Uexy4GPSzyovDRvPjeIS3NgfoUS34UzDDl.U34NvlwRULCfkrEoM8kpCVVyE67qlGo6R6sZpbMM19CSlvZ5V6WOoRLXfxvDtQZN13BdJds34uzF97DkQ9V5MKHY7a9mE3SuR3ysoErbrkvJcnPhQ5Kg11RREVIxFUWPX47IGzK5WDO5cj9cVAgifoI574HkZDeOF5fMClf9GLZZOryjc46k.VXHG6ZKvGOId6cO7RZmmxzU0QUDf4lRwdo0YuQ7l7aQk3ybYKtgVap7z3uQy9QBeEjtukIU6n7.R6QSJ1d3JVdLxUY.kAfwAzFENDUYTjk0A3PcQocE04bkDDiYQ8Nwzl7k0L.HCrNa9CZZEVFrf6BARGXjQA7GObjFp9LfivJhY2ZXDzqznXgfTWJCz5XwzwK5B9yjGjCSXv8vV.TV4VpFOA7yj6lyxRGgSxSXPQLDK4B8zdl9XuA0h77yr36gqK3vMa86H3yic49OIEeszky6Hnzi93jho19z5VnnwULVw45Ojz5hgDgb0jbY.3KjkohDt4kWwD.Vc3q3elarbLzZYrNsEAiksVBjZ6B8cGEqq9UXibKh.9EHkvoFbCmHHzGlYXnTUW8lZ3SKGw5c.9yyujhwU9SXq.8.gVVUTAVm.3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6RxQ6du7RKa3xEknQ1VU3zDjdo4DulLr7V6GAb9vKzXWaw9j3.VACePXEkvJkJZtnTkS3.Uk1N.FVaR.Uexy4GPSzyovDRvPjeIS3NgfoUS34UzDDl.U34NvlwRULCfkrEoM8kpCVVyE67qlGo6R6sZpbMM19CSlvZ5V6WOoRLXfxvDtQZN13BdJds34uzF97DkQ9V5MKHY7a9mE3SuR3ysoErbrkvJcnPhQ5Kg11RREVIxFUWPX47IGzK5WDO5cj9cVAgifoI574HkZDeOF5fMClf9GLZZOryjc46k.VXHG6ZKvGOId6cO7RZmmxzU0QUDf4lRwdo0YuQ7l7aQk3ybYKtgVap7z3uQy9QBeEjtukIU6n7.R6QSJ1d3JVdLxUY.kAfwAzFENDUYTjk0A3PcQocE04bkDDiYQ8Nwzl7k0L.HCrNa9CZZEVFrf6BARGXjQA7GObjFp9LfivJhY2ZXDzqznXgfTWJCz5XwzwK5B9yjGjCSXv8vV.TV4VpFOA7yj6lyxRGgSxSXPQLDK4B8zdl9XuA0h77yr36gqK3vMa86H3yic49OIEeszky6Hnzi93jho19z5VnnwULVw45Ojz5hgDgb0jbY.3KjkohDt4kWwD.Vc3q3elarbLzZYrNsEAiksVBjZ6B8cGEqq9UXibKh.9EHkvoFbCmHHzGlYXnTUW8lZ3SKGw5c.9yyujhwU9SXq.8.gVVUTAVm.3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A6 FINDSOLD STAFFORD MILL 1014873746
Target 108 HYDEVILLE ROAD    N/A
Property STAFFORD, CT  06075


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 6 of 7 in cluster A


FINDS:
          110044152779Registry ID:


Click Here:


Environmental Interest/Information System:
Connecticut Site Information Management System (SIMS) is part of a
suite of web-based applications designed to allow the Connecticut
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff to harmonize
environmental interest information from disparate systems in a single
agency-wide data repository (known as CFI). SIMS provides tools for
identifying and resolving duplicate data, querying data (using both
tabular and geospatial methods), and viewing/maintaining documents
associated to the data.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110044152779

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6C0z6QvoCMWa0uSkzIHF3BKNQomZvsMgoid.ArCwMJt.WM1aancSCNVfumLpSdXbkoce3er.Ie6bHcl3FYiP4SroBVpQKedsNdr83OBJozYzmA5bZpa.3cB4s3msMG5qgUs88qmKixXmd1Hb.8dR64hTrLNwCkOewffP6d9UCLko0L8OzGYk3hSQQ0PNvUzXoyeB9LafMZzOWHPGaJCx3DQjunNmSEiXkP4E5FZgIZeQH4wOF1zZ4HtXBD.hKEUeNakUAo0EoldRmhLjZG.Q5VPLsSd1MoGSgMnW4DasiIqEdO5J.iwB6QbHCJ5P0oX5zzpd4hDFQpRBveZPoewZ3uvNMW3xWgVAa6Vd94SLuDAISZyskAOh6tNuI6D.HAkpFSdmAulnBcWJKpN8NAtb3uhuoRXrmqauZfcz8qBLs5SHMqNJgZ56CSovi9oqdf4s.jscAihcr4QRC64cw9D92zVvJQnJtORN.mh55jaxMLv71Gaya0ITvCkrnnWGcUm0SPWV6WDyCMS90JtezXSP4Jh4QT0bvtROoJBe34JOM8RTW0ola0bt4oR6unuASLZek34V3ibOIu04HX7QFX7e44IWB1uMKXsMNui77URpoPNMmivSZ5K6BT1fsmPZML4XgDtTAwoWiwsTd.Bx.97p6q0ErUodCgWuwU.jAoyEJxLgtiPv.LGz73iVMrz91JWEacaX9P9unXyMcoeiSkwb3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6C0z6QvoCMWa0uSkzIHF3BKNQomZvsMgoid.ArCwMJt.WM1aancSCNVfumLpSdXbkoce3er.Ie6bHcl3FYiP4SroBVpQKedsNdr83OBJozYzmA5bZpa.3cB4s3msMG5qgUs88qmKixXmd1Hb.8dR64hTrLNwCkOewffP6d9UCLko0L8OzGYk3hSQQ0PNvUzXoyeB9LafMZzOWHPGaJCx3DQjunNmSEiXkP4E5FZgIZeQH4wOF1zZ4HtXBD.hKEUeNakUAo0EoldRmhLjZG.Q5VPLsSd1MoGSgMnW4DasiIqEdO5J.iwB6QbHCJ5P0oX5zzpd4hDFQpRBveZPoewZ3uvNMW3xWgVAa6Vd94SLuDAISZyskAOh6tNuI6D.HAkpFSdmAulnBcWJKpN8NAtb3uhuoRXrmqauZfcz8qBLs5SHMqNJgZ56CSovi9oqdf4s.jscAihcr4QRC64cw9D92zVvJQnJtORN.mh55jaxMLv71Gaya0ITvCkrnnWGcUm0SPWV6WDyCMS90JtezXSP4Jh4QT0bvtROoJBe34JOM8RTW0ola0bt4oR6unuASLZek34V3ibOIu04HX7QFX7e44IWB1uMKXsMNui77URpoPNMmivSZ5K6BT1fsmPZML4XgDtTAwoWiwsTd.Bx.97p6q0ErUodCgWuwU.jAoyEJxLgtiPv.LGz73iVMrz91JWEacaX9P9unXyMcoeiSkwb3






ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 0 records


NO SITES FOUND


TC6370597.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


NO SITES FOUND


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC6370597.2s  Page 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


13 SPILLSMRS.ROCHERSPERGER S103156324
East CPCS322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 STAMFORD, CT  06904


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
656 ft.


 


0.269 mi.
1420 ft.


SPILLS:
          Not reportedName:
          322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROADAddress:
          STAMFORD, CTCity,State,Zip:
          1996Year of Database:
          9605427Case Number:
          913Who Took Spill:
          NO ResponseAssigned To:
          10/22/1996Report Date:
          03:00 AMReport Time:
          10/22/1996Date Release:
          00:00 AMTime Responded:
          Removed, and ContainedCorrective Action Taken:
          Inground Tank FailureCause Info:
          Other (none)Media Info:
          petroleumRelease Type:
          joe ruddyReported By:
          203 3233118Phone:
          american evvironmentalRepresenting:
          YESTerminated:
          0Recovd (Total):
          0Total (Water):
          ClosedFacility Status:
                    FalseContinuous Spill:
                    #2 FUEL OILReleased Substance:
                    0.00 (Gallons)Qty:
                    removed contaimationEmergency Measure:
                    Other (none)Water Body:


                    mrs.rocherspergerDischarger:
                    203 3224510Telephone:
                    trueResponsible Party:
                    322 east middle patton roadRP Address 1:
                    STAMFORD, CT 06904RP City,St,Zip:
          FalseHistoric:
          Not reportedWaterbody:
          1996-10-22 09:43:02Time Stamp:
          Alexander, EdSr Inspector:
          **NO RESPONSEAt Inspctor:
          Not reportedUser Stamp:
          Not reportedComments:
RemovedAction:
Not reportedOther Action:
ContainedAction:
Not reportedOther Action:
DEPAgency ID:
Not reportedOther Agency:
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENTDEP Bureau:
OIL AND CHEMICAL SPILL RESPONSEDEP Agency:
Inground Tank FailureCause ID:
Not reportedOther Cause:
OtherMedia ID:
noneOther Media:
petroleumRelease Type:
Not reportedOther Release:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


OtherWaterbody:
noneOther Wtrbody:


CPCS:
               MRS.ROCHERSPERGERName:
               322 EAST MIDDLE PATTON ROADAddress:
               STAMFORD, CT 06904City,State,Zip:
               LUSTSite Type:
               4Lust Status code:
               Lust Completed (DEP’s significant hazard definition)Lust Status:
               Not reportedPTP Form:
               Not reportedProgram:
               Bureau Of Waste Management, Oil And Chemical Spill Response,Comments:
               Leaking Underground Storage Tanks CompletedSite Type Definition:
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B10 SWRCYSTAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILL S109742882
NW MANIFEST80 UPPER RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 NPDESSTAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
625 ft.


 


0.199 mi.
1050 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B


SWRCY:
                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076 3833City,State,Zip:
                    Municipal Transfer Station - GPPermit Type:


CT MANIFEST:
                                   STAFFORD TOWN OF LANDFILLName:
                                   80 UPPER RDAddress:
                                   Not reportedPhone:
                                   Not reportedCountry:
                                   MAG105512Manifest ID:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:


Hazardous Waste Manifest:
                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   WASTE COMPRESSED GAS, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   001Number of Containers:


                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   10/PQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:


                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
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                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   012Number of Containers:
                                   DMContainer Type:
                                   259/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:


                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105512Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:


                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   001Number of Containers:
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                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   1/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   U061 - BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDTEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:


                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   WASTE CORROSIVE LIQUID MATERIAL, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   002Number of Containers:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   5/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   D002 - CORROSIVE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:


                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:


                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105512Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
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                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   WASTE POISONOUS LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   001Number of Containers:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   4/PQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   D009 - MERCURYEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:


                                   1992Year:
                                   MAG105511Manifest:
                                   CTP000013830EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 06076Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   1992-07-15Date Shipped:
                                   1992-07-15Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   MAD980523203TSDF EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTSDF Name:
                                   10 MERCER RDTSDF Address:
                                   NATICK, MA 01760TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   MAD980523203Transporter EPA ID:
                                   CLEAN HARBORS OF NATICK INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:


                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NOSUS DOT Description:
                                   021Number of Containers:
                                   DFContainer Type:
                                   103/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   999999Batch Number:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   2Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
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NPDES:
                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGSCity:
                    Not reportedTown Id:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    GSI001584Permit Number:
                    06/26/2009Permit Issued Date:
                    10/01/2011Permit Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                    PermitteeAffiliation Type:
                    Stormwater Industrial Activities - GPPermit EI Type:
                    200902034App Id:
                    Not reportedSite Address Description:
                    Not reportedSite Address Line 2:
                    Stafford Transfer Station & Salt Storage Facility 80 Upper RoadPermit Description:
                    Stafford Springs, Ct 06076
                    ExpiredStatus:
                    WARREN MEMORIAL TOWN HALLAffiliate Address Line 1:
                    1 MAIN STAffiliate Address Line 2:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGS, CTAffiliate City/State/Zip:
                    JANE LAMORTEContact Name:
                    Office ManagerContact Title:
                    wpca@staffordct.orgContact EMail:


                    STAFFORD TRANSFER STATIONName:
                    80 UPPER RDAddress:
                    STAFFORD SPRINGSCity:
                    Not reportedTown Id:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    GSI001584Permit Number:
                    10/01/2011Permit Issued Date:
                    09/30/2021Permit Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                    PermitteeAffiliation Type:
                    Stormwater Industrial Activities - GPPermit EI Type:
                    201105327App Id:


                    Not reportedSite Address Description:
                    Not reportedSite Address Line 2:
                    Renewal Permit #GSI001584-Transfer Station, 80 Upper Rd., StaffordPermit Description:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    PO Box 101Affiliate Address Line 1:
                    Warren Memorial Town HallAffiliate Address Line 2:
                    Stafford Springs, CT 06076-0101Affiliate City/State/Zip:
                    JANE LAMORTEContact Name:
                    Office ManagerContact Title:
                    wpca@staffordct.orgContact EMail:
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B9 SWF/LFSTAFFORD TOWN OF TRANSFER STATN S109752189
NW MANIFEST80 UPPER RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 STAFFORD, CT  06075


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
625 ft.


 


0.199 mi.
1050 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B


SWF/LF:
                    SWF/LFMaterial:
                    Stafford Transfer StationCompany Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Expires:
                    SWF/LFFacility Type:
                    Not reportedActivity Type:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:
                    Not reportedApplication ID:
                    Not reportedProgram ID:
                    Not reportedWaste Type:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued:
                    Not reportedPermit Number:
                    Not reportedApplication Acr:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:


CT MANIFEST:
                                   STAFFORD TOWN OF TRANSFER STATNName:
                                   80 UPPER RDAddress:
                                   Not reportedPhone:
                                   Not reportedCountry:
                                   CTF0937928Manifest ID:
                                   CTP000025901EPA ID:


Hazardous Waste Manifest:
                                   2001Year:
                                   CTF0937928Manifest:
                                   CTP000025901EPA ID:
                                   80 UPPER RDGenerator Mailing Address:
                                   STAFFORD, CT 06075Generator City,State,Zip:
                                   NDiscrepancies:
                                   2001-07-21Date Shipped:
                                   2001-07-23Date Received:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Date:
                                   CTD021816889TSDF EPA ID:
                                   UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTSDF Name:
                                   136 GRACEY AVETSDF Address:
                                   MERIDEN, CT 06450TSDF City,State,Zip:
                                   USATSDF Country:
                                   CTD021816889Transporter EPA ID:
                                   UNITED OIL RECOVERY INCTransporter Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                   CTTransporter City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter Country:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                                   Not reportedTransporter 2 Address:
                                   CTTransporter 2 City,State,Zip:
                                   USATransporter 2 Country:
                                   FLAMMABLE LIQUID N.O.S.US DOT Description:
                                   001Number of Containers:


                                   TTContainer Type:
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                                   950/GQuantity/Weight/Volume:
                                   4553, 4553, 4740, 4740Batch Number:
                                   D001 - IGNITABLE WASTEEPA Waste Codes:
                                   1, 2, 6, 7Copies:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Address:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility State:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Date:
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11 USTBUNNELL PROPERTY U002176106
SW 276 E MIDDLE PATENT RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 STAMFORD, CT  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
587 ft.


 


0.228 mi.
1204 ft.


UST:
                         BUNNELL PROPERTYName:
                         276 E MIDDLE PATENT RDAddress:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         STAMFORDCity,State,Zip:
                         135-8653Facility ID:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         08/01/1983Last Use Date:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:
                         aCompartment ID:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         1250Capacity:
                         06/01/1952Install Date:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedTank Latitude:
                         Not reportedTank Longitude:


Contact:
                         135-8653Facility ID:
                         MR. BUNNELLOwner Name:
                         276 EAST MIDDLEPATENT RD.Owner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         (203) 322-4255Owner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Stamford, CTOwner City/State/Zip:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Email:


                         135-8653Facility ID:
                         MR. BUNNELLOwner Name:
                         276 EAST MIDDLEPATENT RD.Owner Address:


                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         Stamford, CTOwner City/State/Zip:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
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A7 USTOLD STAFFORD MILL U003540129
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 7 of 7 in cluster A


UST:
                         OLD STAFFORD MILLName:
                         108 HYDEVILLE RDAddress:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS 06076City,State,Zip:
                         134-10236Facility ID:
                         Heating Oil(on-site consumption)Substance:
                         05/01/1989Last Use Date:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:


                         aCompartment ID:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         10000Capacity:
                         01/01/1950Install Date:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         41.99357Latitude:
                         -72.277Longitude:
                         41.99357Tank Latitude:
                         -72.277Tank Longitude:


Contact:
                         134-10236Facility ID:
                         ROGER LEMONDEOwner Name:
                         PO BOX 475Owner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         LUDLOW, MA 010560475Owner City/State/Zip:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Email:


                         134-10236Facility ID:
                         ROGER LEMONDEOwner Name:
                         PO BOX 475Owner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         LUDLOW, MA 010560475Owner City/State/Zip:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
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A2 USTOLD STAFFORD MILL U003540839
Target 108 HYDEVILLE RD    N/A
Property STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT  06076


Actual:
630 ft.


 


Site 2 of 7 in cluster A


UST:
                         OLD STAFFORD MILLName:
                         108 HYDEVILLE RDAddress:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS 06076City,State,Zip:
                         134-7109Facility ID:
                         GasolineSubstance:
                         08/01/1988Last Use Date:
                         A1Tank ID:
                         Tank was Removed From GroundClosure Status:
                         aCompartment ID:
                         Permanently ClosedTank Status:
                         Not reportedSecondary Material:
                         Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelTank Material:
                         500Capacity:
                         05/01/1966Install Date:
                         Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                         Bare SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedPipe Mode Description:
                         Not reportedSpill Installed:
                         41.99357Latitude:
                         -72.277Longitude:
                         41.99357Tank Latitude:
                         -72.277Tank Longitude:


Contact:
                         134-7109Facility ID:
                         JOHN MORDASKYOwner Name:
                         168 HYDEVILLE RDOwner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         (860) 684-7267Owner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 060763802Owner City/State/Zip:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:


                         Not reportedContact Email:


                         134-7109Facility ID:
                         JOHN MORDASKYOwner Name:
                         168 HYDEVILLE RDOwner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone:
                         Not reportedOwner Phone Ext:
                         STAFFORD SPRINGS, CT 060763802Owner City/State/Zip:
                         RegistrantAffiliation Type:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Title:
                         Not reportedContact Email:
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